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CaPE BRIDGEWATER VIC 3305
By facsimile: (055) 267 230 :
Deer Mr Smith ] 1
Your FOX Requests of May 1934

Further documeats have receatly come to light that faf] within your FO[ requests c;f 1994

Copies of these docurnents are eoclosed. At this time a tabje has not been Prepared givigg
decisions ia relation to these documents as j; Was considered by Telecom more importan; that
you receive copies of the documents now. A table listing Tedecom's decisions iy releation to all
documents ghali be forwarded t6 you in twe weeks, i ;

Telecom makes the following comments in relation to the doé:xmcnuﬁon:-

1. At least 50% of the material being forwarded 10 you bas been formarded u:o you
previously in other files; . ;
2, Telecom's defence team did pot have the opponunjq to use thic informatien for jts
defence, : : _
Yours faithfully :
Ted Benjamin ‘ N .
Group Macager | 2
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MATTERS OF PUBLIC INTEREST
i - Telstra

Senator BOSWELL tQuéensland-Leader - Austel-
of the National Party of Australia) (1.08 p.m.)--

At the moment there are customers of Telstra - Xt is of little or no huaring on the case that some of the
who, for many years, have also been casgalties testing bg::ern p.urgefo flb‘o:n ‘;};e system ﬁflﬁ ‘;fsf.fn?ﬁf
of Telstra. For years they have experienced h] a: serious mm’ with her talephone servies,
problems with dead lines, lines. dropping out, . _
busy signals when it was not busy and many Backing up the Austel inquiry- were critical
more, They co;:npl'ained,_ even to the point of reports by Coopers and Lybrand, describing
not paying their bills and hav 1g their phopes £ CIEdIE complaints handling as not meeting
%ﬁ“—t&ﬁé.ﬂiéh ey Y needed for the minimum- requirements of ‘adequacy,
o onsiness, all in a desperate plea to reasonableness and fairness', and 5 technical
’ *EAECAH to Bix their lines. review by Bell (Canads) of S&IE&5H's testing
o and. fault-finding techniques for network
¥ In one members case, there was faults. Then followed the Federal Police
g acknowledgment of lines being physically investigation into FEEEGI’s monitoring of
ok ' removed, with E‘ﬁ&@%@ officers stating that COT case services, The Federal Police also
BB there was a prima facie case existing for found there was a prim facie case to institute
3 ' conviction if the offender could be found. These Proceedings againgt 3 i but the DPP, in
were all once successful business People, with a terse advice, - récommended against
i the type of business that relied on a telephone proceeding.
3 service fit for their purpose: a service they did
L not receive. Eleven years after their first To this day the parties of the parliament
i complaints to Telstra, where are they now? - have been denied any access to the Federal
They are acknowledged as the motivators of Police inquiry or advice from the DPp on the
if TEIZEGHY's customer complaints reforms. As a matter:-despite persistent demands not only
direet result, a telecommunications industry from the eoalition but from the Democrats-.or
i ombudsman has been set up and a complaints -matters of the DPP wrongly advising the
resolution process established But, as Federal Police that Fa1s }08E was protected by
individuals, they have been beaten both - the shield of the Crown and that they could not
emotionally and financially through an 1i. execute a search warrant against Tel8esin in
year battle with Telstra. Now their bankers their investigations of alleged phone
have lost patience with their lengthy dispute - monitoring and tapping.
settlement and they are going down fast.
Once again, the only relief COT meinbers

Following an investigation of the initial received was to become the catalyst for
i settlement, accepted under duress, Austel, the £01680a to introduce a revisegd privacy and
industry watchdog, came out with a highly O rotectin icy. Despite the strong evidence

critical report of TELEEE and the settlement they still received no justice
was re-opened. The Audtel report concluded eanwhile, COT members were still

at TRIEEHE was less than a model corporate experiencing poor telephone services, their
: citizen--damning words for our nation's. businesses were continuing to suffer and they
: monopoly telecommunications provider which, had been forced to enter the exhausting and
at that stage, was entering a new period of expensive process of involvement in all these
competition, It recognised 3% HEHEYs failure major inquiries into % "y
L to undertake preventative rather than - s R
corrective maintenance on its older analog A Senate inquiry bagan o be mentj oned by
b equipment, some dating back 30 years, as a senators on this side and the Democrats. In
i significant cause of persistent, intermittent late 1993, Senator Alston andl, at a meeting in
o faults and that TOICBaH had clearly put Senator Alston’s Parliament House offic
i supply side efficiencies ahead of . customer were given an assurance by senjor Teesen
lgi; concerns. officers that a Senate inquiry would not. be

necessary--that a fast track, non-legalistic

o There is the admission by %l . Process could be set up, that it would facilitate

i - oS S 20 '
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PFOIL access to § documents and that
i would be all over by April 1994. That process

was to be gverseen by the Telecommunications
Industry Ombudsman, FOI documents from

want a

they refer to:

- s wider strategy in that it would appear to Jead
rectly toaSenateinqu.i;y. oo

My course therefore is to foroe Gordon Hughes—
the arbitrator--
to rule on our preferred rules of arbitration.

A fast track settlement proposal was signed by
the four COT members in November 1993 and
the fast track arbitration procedure on 24
April 1994, involving a confidentiality clause
forbidding COT members any further public
comment on TEIEEBIN. Even during this
‘period of negotiations on the arbitration rules,
FOI was being held up by J g
Commonwealth Ombudsman’
delays in FOI ‘informatiorn condemns
Tefedoni's denial of documents in the
following words:

1t was unreasonable for TEWEEGH to requiré the
participanis to make further assurances whiie Taldosm
was considering the arbitration agresment and hereby
denying participants the apportunity to consider the rules
that TEIEcHly wished to have included in the agreement.

I ask the Minister representing the Minister
for Communications and the Arts (Senator
McMullan): is this fair play on the part of
Tetecaom? The report goes on:

There is po provision in the FOI Act which would permit
«Iﬁﬁm o impose such conditions on applicants prior to
granting access to documents--access under the FOI Act is
public access.

These COT members have been forced to go to
the Commonwealth ®mbudsman  to force
$si6coni to comply with the law. Not only
were they being denied all ‘necessary
documents to mount their case against
{&GH, causing much delay, but they were
enied access to documents that could have
influenced them when negotiating the
arbitration rules, and even in whether to enter
arbitration at all. -

This is an arbitration process not only far
exceeding the four-month period, but one

which has become so legalistic that it has

forced members to borrow hundreds of
thousands just to take part in it. It has become
a process far beyond the one represented when

% certainly did not.

alldng sway, but I do not believe this option would suit °

20 September 1953

&

they agreed to enter into it, and one which
professionals involved in the arbitration agree
can never deliver as intended and never give
them justice. ;

Firstly, it was represented to members that
it would be fast. It was called a “fast track
arbitration process’. There were many
documented assurances given to the COT
members on timing and a quick resolution.

Y 3
]

der, Henator
Alston, and to me, the leader of the National
Party in the Senate, late in 1993 that it would
be fast track and non-legalistic and would
facilitate FOI documents.

Thlere'is the letter from Peter Bartlet:,
special counsel to the TIO, on 25 February
1994 saying: -

The emphasis is on “fast track® resolution of these clajms.
It stated also:

With this in mind the arbitration is likely to commence t=is
weak and will be completed at the shortest possible tirme
frame,

There is the detailed timetable from the TID
scheduling the final report after four months.
Then there have been the delays caused b+
T ¥ FOI  documents. The

prmmonwealth. - Ombudsman has twice
888 FOI delays and has been

reviewed ¢

very critics » in her words, ‘E
defective administration’.

Bebm's

There have been further delays, referred o
by the ombudsman as ‘unreasonable’, becauze
belegomy sent FOI documents to be vetted by
1eir lawyers before release to members, and
delays caused by the destruction of
documentation--in the case of the Tivoli
Restaurant, all § raw data on testing
from 1989 to July 1993, What this has meant i<
that the COT members, as F§18 has drip-
fed their FOI, have had to vesubmit their
statements to the arbitrator to include the
delayed information.

To give an example of the experience of COT
member Ann Garms with FOI documents, she
applied to Fales g for FOT in December 1993.
In February she received approximately
10,000 documents. In April the arbitration
procedure was signed; then in May 20,003
more documents turned up. From May to
December 10,000 more documents were drip-
fed, continuing till June this year--all for a
process promised to be completed within four

2
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months,

This is a altuat.wn of the wmight of a
monopoly like B33, with all the resources
behind it--said to add up already to millions of
dollars--which has to be countered by four
struggling business people. And now, despite
assurances of fast track, which bankers and
other supporters were reassured was the
guiding principle of the arbitration, 18 months
later the four suffering COT members are | ft
with only one COT case settled and T5}
has made the non-legalistic arbitration pmcess
so legalistic that it has cost one COT member
nearly $300,000 to answer
protracted process.

There have been many scathing reports of
% TEg6Hl's defective behaviour by. Austel,
oopers and Lybrand, the TIO and the
Commonwealth Ombudsman. A second
Commonwealth Ombudsman report is due out
any day--w1th the first _going 80’ f

which n‘omca].ly now involves another costly
mediation process for the COT members
involved. The TIO, in his annual report,
described the whole process as:

. clearly the low water mark of effective customer
relations, regulatory agency response and questionable
direction from past management.

He continues:

Regretteble reliance on excessive legalism and failurs to
mest freedom of information requirements in a timely
fashion has led in my view to ap unnecessary prolongation
of a process which was intended to be speedy,

The expense these COT members have been
put to, arising from the so-called fast track
arbltranon process. has seen several go to the
wall.

I regard it as'a grave matter that a
government instrumentality like Telstra can
give assurances to Senate leaders that it will
fast track a process and then turn it into an
expensive legalistic process, making a farce of
the promise given to COT members and the
inducement to go into arbitration. The process
has failed these people and can never give
them  justice--a  point confirmed by
professionals deeply involved in the
arbitration process itself and by the TIO's
annual report, where conclusion is described
as "if that is ever achievable'.

' further parnculars, 1t requu'es an additional

* daring to take -on

20 September 1995

The COT members would never have opted

. for arbitration had they known it would go on

so long at a cost of hundreds of thousands of
dollars.in legal and other expenses. Here are
people who B¥ knows are on their
knees, and

$45,000. These people have had their lives
ruined by the process that has followed from
It does not stop
there. Many people have lent COT members
funds to see them through the processbased on
assurances given by. to Senator
Alston and I-and written assurances from the
TIO that disputes would be settled within
months, also risking their houses and
businesses because of the outrageous delays.

% has treated the Parliament with
contempt. No government monopoly should be
allowed to trample over the rights of individual
Australisns, such as bas happened here. It
brings me no joy to bring this matter before the
Senate. I would rather be here praising
Telstra, an Australian icon. But they are not
bigger than. the Australian people and,
through them, the parliament. TEWEEOHY has
been highly criticised by many government
watchdogs all through the process, yet sadly, it
is the poor struggling Telstra customers who
are having to bear the ultimate burden of
financial ruin,

Motion (by Senator Sherry)--by leave--
agreed to:

That the sitting of the Senate be suspended titi 200 p.mn.

Sitting suspended from 1.21 to 2.00 p.m.

3
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ImPor 86
242 Exhibiion Sirsed
_ Meboume Vi 3000
8 Apri 1884 Telephone (03) 632 7700
‘ Facsioahe (03) 632 3241
Mr Robin Davey
Austel
By Facsimile: 820 3021
Dear Mr Davey
~ Preliminary Dratt Austsl Report (“the Report”)
~

The pmpoudhlﬂeharisb_mnﬁmﬁlmﬁsmmmmmmmmot
MWWMMWWMMWMMMTMWWt

moummm‘pmmhmemmmmwmms.mmmof
Major Cancem o Telecom, and Comments on Secondary lesues.
Teiscom’s Goneral Commaents '

i Asabmdmmmﬁg"wmnmmhmmmmemmsm
} ﬂ

addiﬁonsldismssodwm\wMaaMal\unWay.mTMnmuld consider the
Racommendations substantially acceptable and would so state.

o Hm.Tmmmmewpmotmsmemmmm
Tm‘smammmmﬁmm.mmewms

, . to accomplish this objective. Telocom is wiling 1 accept a report that Wustrates the history of

the problem by daseribing the COTs' complaints, fairdy presenting Telecom's responses to those

: complaints, analysing how Telecom's processes and systems may have falled to address and

j h resolve those complaints in a satis and timely manner, and then presenting Austel's

Recommendations for improvements.” ‘elecom cannot accept a report that merely repaats

L unsubstantiated, and in some cases défamatory, claims without giving egual space to Telecom's
reply.membyghringoxpmsandimpﬁedsuppoﬂmmdahs. Austal is not in a position 1o ‘

9_\ arbiirate on the mesits of those aliegations. \

Austel and Telecom have agreed that Dr Gordon Hughes, as arbitrator, will adjudicate on the L akoew
maditeof those claims and wil detsrming the amount of compensation, if any, required. Thisis{ Az

* ot Austel's function, nor has it conductad the kind of investigation that would enable it to 227
mspmshwmdmsummaﬁomdhwmm

T Telacom admwfhdges that its handling of aspects of the COT cases has not always been ideal
and recognises that improvements need to be mads, as has besn evidenced by Telecom's

Wﬂaﬁm of the Coopers and Lybrand Report.
R
: However, in respect of the namrative in the Repo ~Telacom considers that the Raport is Mot b
/ . unbalanced in that aliegitions against Telecom By many parties, many of which are defamatory ko
and still unsubstantiatad, are simply repeated without providing adequatsly for Telecom's Fela
response fo these allegations. By repaating these allegations, Auste! cloaks them with Z::
cradibility. :

7S 821 -

Yelstra Corporalicn Laniles
ALN 651775 556
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p by quotations from letters from Telecom and Austel. Telocom has not previously been  —-e-fuss
L o 4—— givan the opportunity 1o comment on fivs ategation. Telecom is concarned that . sz _r-
Ltk sarmesnty AUSTEL does not appesr to have consulted the previo us Minister on his views on this iﬁi

@

3 The aliegation originaly made by Mrs Garms that Telecom misled the Austrakian

HFHARS Dot el

2

e N SR

In addition, | spent some four hours with Mr MacMahon yesterday going through in detalt
Telecom's comments and concerns on the narative of the Report. in general, Telacom 87
considers that Austef's selective usa of technicsl information in the Report has the potential to

mislead readers and, in a number of cases, the conclusions drawn from the material presented
are unsound and unsubstantiated by the evidence. Telecom it sito concaemed that in the more
gemlmammmnudemmanummmbmmmlTMM

i our discussion yesterday, Mr MacMahon offered me the opportunity t provide responses (o a snroad amst

number of these allsgations and | have agreed 1o do so. 1 will provide thess responses by
Monday 11 April 1994, B

Tatecom also considers that two additional issues for which Austel has a prmary i

should be specifically included in the Recommendations. The two maiters are firstly, need t < <
for Austel and the carriers to agree a definltion of s standard of service against "‘
which future performance can be measured, and requirament for Austel to move 1@ 4«

promptly to st Emiations on carlers’ iabilty under seciion 121 of the Telecommunications Act e olonyetoaty

worldwide, 1n addfion, customac responss 1 e fecent damage to Telecom plent in Metboumne Eea—
and Hobart has demonstratad the heed for stabiity in this ares.

Key Issues of Major Concem to Telecom

There are five key issves of major concem (o Telecom. Each is dealt with in tuim below.,

| fara -
1. The allegation that the Chalrman of Telecom mmm\isterfur o d

Communications, Mr David Beddall. This alegation is supposedly supposted by Austel &G an

matter. Telecom's view is that this allagation must ba removed from the Report, e

2. 'mmmammmmmum&maMMTmmmmmm
Pariiamentarians, From our review of the Report, there is no avidence offered
support the allegation that Mc Campbell misied the Senate, and from my personal
mOwtadgeoﬂhaoommemsufatlaastoneoftttaSenm:sMefad at these segsions,
Talemmomsidusmatmhaibgaﬁmismmpleteiwnfumdﬂlundemandfmmw :
Campbell st you have indicatad that this allagation s to be withdrawn. Would you V) tt oo as
%leasemnﬂmmmmmmg, m*gaﬁonmaturmghtwasnﬁswdbyﬁ\e
i that was given to him by Talecom hes also baen included in the Report
apparently without investigation. Telecam is concemed that you do not appear to have e oncaite 7

consulted Mr Wright on his views on this matter. Telecom's view is that this sllegation 7“..‘/../
. must be removed from the Report. y 74 il ltar

Federal Polica in an earfier investigation of aliegations in respact of her telephone
sarvice, which is repeated in the Report by Augtel in an authoritative way. Telecom
considers that the presentation of this rmatter in the Report is misieading and
defamatory. It is my understanding that Austal has made no inquiries of the Australian _#s 7 ~crcser,,
Federal Police in respact of this matter, owesannsts

Mrs Garms' original allegations were inves! by the Austrakan Federal Police and
they found no evidence to support her clatme.vMrs Garms was unsatisfied with their

findings }nd made aliegatians of corruption directly against the Australian Federal
Police.

821
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— When Mrs Garms repeatad her aliegation to Telacom on 27 February 1984, Telecom
 SAS psseco ‘ referred the allegation to the Ausiralian Federal Police for their information and review.
| m/'w,m, Whilst Telecom has not received a formal response from the Federal Police, Lot o,
ol & is my understanding from oral comments that they have considered the olanl sl
i the impact of Mrs Garms’ statements on the original findings, and do not considerthat | 22 A<~

wrevsno-ty | fhe matter needs i be reviewed further. Under these circumstances, Telecom 7
27‘7 Sonskiors that the aiegalions repeated I the Report are unwarranted and must be -

withdeawn, Opporturity shouid be give to the Austraian Federal Police.to comment on ‘“c"?‘

| &77“‘7 this matarial before it is published.

4, The Repart, when commenting on the number of customers with COT-type problems,

refars to a rasearch stdy undertalsn by Talecom at Austal's request The Report
extrapolates from those results and infars that the numbar of customers so affacted
AR b high

B u high ex120'000 Telocom is of the view that this statement is patantly prA
fiawed and Is not supported by the outcomas of the study and the subsequent follow up Lo 4
mwwmmmmmxwm

in view of the high media proflie that this Report is Tikely Y0 generate, and Auste's failure 2.65 )
to lirnit canvier liability undar Section 121 of the Telecommunications Act, it is considered
by Telocom that the inclusion of this referance is unnecessary, infismmatory and must

be delsted,

/5.' Paragraph 6.106 of the Report uses the 15 describe the attitude of &""“““
Talacom staff in relation t COT maliers. Telecom that the use of thistarm is /7>~
dw.wm_mwmmmummmwm
word 'defensive’. : s

c:ommentsonomarMu

MTemmmmmmMMMrmmmmGWmmm it is not
pmpbsedlodeﬂlvﬁmmmm‘lmw. )

Hwer.ﬁismﬁmwwmmwdwmdmwma Toos
intemnational constitant's report. 1t is Telecom's view that the comments purporting to be e ol e
defived from tha information in this report and the statements madle thét the Bell Canada oy Sat
intermational report supports the COT allagations are not soundty based. Opportunity shouldbe e, &
given for Benmlmmmmmtmmmwmmpumnw.

é P~
. S 3
Yours sincerely, . ane yr-2¢,

a7y
. et g
e
v3h
Steve Biack. . rt3y
GROUP GENERAL MANAGER : 32,
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS
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Dear Mr Davey
Preliminary Draft Austel Report {“the Report™)
1 refer to my previous letier dated 8 April 1984 and our subsequent conversation, and

In relation to the key issues of major concem to Telecom which { raised in that letter, | confirm
the following:

1. " in relation to point 5, you have sccepiad Telecom's requested amendment;

2. Inrelahonhpomu you have agreed 0 withdraw the rafarenca in the Repoct ta the
‘potential existence of 120,000 COT-type customers and replace it with a reference 1o the
potantial existence of “some hundreds™ of COT-lype customers; and

3. In relation to point 2, you have agreed to withdraw the allegation that Mr tan Campbeli
misied the Senate, and you will aiso altar the wording in respect of the raferance In the

Report to the siatemants made by Telecom to Mr Wright, to read that the statements had
the “potantial to misiead",

i also confiem your advics that you will include a recommandation in the Report that Austel will
sattle with the camiers a standard of service which they will offer, and that you wili include a
statement in the Report that Austei will move (o datermine limitations on carmiars' liabifities under

4 Section 121 of the Telecommunications Act as a matter of urgency.

Key Issues Which Remain of Major Concern to Telecom

Telecom still hoids the following concemns about the key issues which were raised in oy
pravious letter,

1. In respect of the ficst key issue raised in my previous letter, you have refused to
withdraw the disputed referenca on tha grounds that the words of paragraphs 8.38 and
8.39 of the Report only indicate that the Chairman of Telacom did not discicae the true
nature and extent of COT case problems, and do not specifically state that the
Chairrvan of Telecom misied the then Minister for Communications, Mr David Beddall,

Telecom's concem is that this statement comes directly under a heading “COT case
allegations” and a clear statement in the first line that Telecorn misled the Pariament.
Telecom is of the view that the juxtaposition of these paragraphs camies the clear
inference that the Chairman of Telecom misied the then Minister for Communications,

Hs 821
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Telecom isalsoooneamedmatmeﬂeportpwpommbean Mependentrev:ewofme

"COT- alisgations by Austsi, which hoilds itself out az being disassociated from the

matters under review. However, the evidence led to suppart Mrs Garms' allegations
that Telecom has misled the Pariiament refers to documents evidencing e personal
disagreement between the Cheirman of Austel snd Telecom 2s o the efficacy of a
ministerial briefing note. Telacom disputes the Chaiman of Austel's views on this
matter and I of the view that uniess the aliegation ia removed from the Report, the 113
Report wil stil imply that the Chainman of Telacom misied the then Minister. This Is
unaccaptable 1o Talecom. :

Telacom is also concamed that AUSTEL does not appear to have consulted the
previous Minister on his views an this maiter. Telammsviawisﬂ\at&lisallegaﬁon
must be removed from the Report

In respect of the second key issue raised in my pievious latter, | nobe your advice that
you propose to retain the altered reference to Mrs Garms' allegations in respect of -

Mr Keith Wright, Telecom silll has the following concerns with your proposal. Telacom
is concemed thet it has not been given sufficient ime to contact the officar whe gave -
the briefing and obtain a statement of his understanding of Telocom's systems and to
prepare a proper responss in relation to this matter for inclusion in the Report Telecom
is of the view that if this allegation is io remain, then Telecom should be given adequate
time to prepare a formal responge for publication in the Report.

In respect of the third key issue raised in my pravious Jetier, | note your advice that you
propass to include the findings of the initial Australian Federal Police (AFP)
investigation into Mrs Ganm's allegations of corruption to make it clear that there was no
evidence to suppost her allegations, and aiso to withdraw any specific reference to
Telecom having misled the AFP. Howevar, Telecom’s concem is that this statement
cormes directly under the heading “COT case allegations”™ and is presented in the
context of 2 section where aliegations by Mrs Garms that Telecom misied the Australian
Federal Police are presented. This clearly infers that Telecom misled the Australian
Federal Police in the conduct of their investigation,

Telecom is concerned that this makes the Report misleading for two reagons. First, the
statements refied upon by Mrs Garms to suppott her allegation, weare not relevant to the
subject matter of the investigation camied out by the Australian Federal Police. It would
therafore nat have affected the outcome of the Australian Federal Police investigation
which related to the physical disconnection of her sarvice,

Secandly, Mrs Garms' allegation that Telecom is corrupt and has misled the AFP.is -
untrue. The basis of her allegation is that Mr Bennett's purported statement to the AFP,
that Telecom did not have access to check her old Commander telephone system, is
not congistent with the fle note dated 31 May 1900. Her allegation is that Mr Bennelt's
statement is untrye because Telecom had physicai access 1o view her equipment, as
qvidenced by the file note.

Acussbd)eckequmnmmﬁomalechnimlpantdvmmtomabmyw
physically access equipment and the capacity to disassermble the equipment for testing
and repair. The file note indicates that Mrs Gamms had not taken out a maintenance
contract for that equipment with Telecom and the equipment was privately installed and
maintained. From a technical perspective Telscom didd not have access to check the
equipment, in that it did not have Mrs Garms' authority or the responsibiiity to

disassernbie the equipment for testing and repair. Therefore the two statements are
consistent. '

B2
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Mrs Garms has acoused Telecom of carruption twica, and has also made allegations of
corruption against tha AFP. The first aliegation of corruption against Telecomn has been
investigated by the AFP and found to be without foundation, The gilegation of A
corruption against the AFP has aiso been nvestignted and found t b without 1128
foundation. The allegations which Austal now seaks to re-stake in the Report in an
authoritative way have aiso been referred to the AFF and it is Telecom's understanding

that, after furthar consideration, the AFP does not consider that the matter needs to be

reviewed further. Telecom considers thet the proposed changes to the Report are

insufficient and considers that the aflegations repested in the Report are unrwarranted
and must be withdrawn,

Tmmummmwmmmmwmmmtm
AFP officer who conducted the ariginal inquify into Telecom, has been found guitty of
corruption charges and is In prison. 1 have taken this matter up with the AFP who have
advised me that this is totelly unfounded. As Austet appear to have been seriously
misinformed about the state of the AFP Inquiries and AFP personnel, Talacom

eonsmmatanynsmanaﬁngmAFPWommstbebmwwm
with the AFP,

Telecom aiso conslders that it should be given the opporiunity 1o provide specific
responsss to any allegations of COT members re-staied in the Report, and that
adequate time should be aliowed for this purpose.

4. In respect of the fourth key issue raised in my previous latter, Telecom is still concerned

that, in the absence of agraed sefvice standards, the proposed reference 1o "some
hundreds” of customers has the potential to be misleading.

At our meeting on 8 April 1894, Mr lan Campbell indicated that Telecom accepted that
the number of cystomers reposting DNF-type problems might be more than 50.
However, in the absence of agreed service standards, & is not possibla to define
objectivety how many customers are not receiving & satisfactory lovel of overall service.

The number of customars currently in setious dispute with Telecom on alf service-

. related matters of which Telecom is aware, is substanttally less than 100. Accordingly
Telecont's view is that the only reference mada in the Report to the number of potential
COT customers, should ba the original reference to "more than 50" customiers.

Telecom considers that the Report's findings which purport to be derived from the information in
the Bell Canada Intemational (BC!) report, are misieading in that they focts on minor issues and
ignore the peimary findings of the BCI report in relation to those same issues, and are ais0 in

some cases fachsally incorrect  The Report is also unbalanced bacause the findings do not deal

with the primary findings of the B8C1 report but only deal with paripheral issues favourable to the
views of the COT cugtomers.

in the conciuding section of the section of tha Repart dealing with BCI, Austel makes no
reference to tha primary findings of BGE, but instead focuses on the following statement,

"The BClrebortmggemmefom\neakmsses:

potential problems athibutable to oider technology

inadequacies in monitoring and testing equipment

inadequacies of maintanance spares

inadequacies of maintenance procedures

potential problems attributable to number assignment procedures.”
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“The executive summaty of the BG! report directly contradicts a number of thase points. It states 113
that‘thetesﬂngandfauubcaﬁngequipmtandsymﬂs.asweﬂasmwedumwdeMMd

corect network troubles ware found to be camparable with world standards...”. It 3l60 states

that "the TEKELEC/GCS? test system with sphancements by Telecom is tha most powerful toal
avallable in a digital network.” in view of this, Telecom considers that the Report is factually

incorrect.  Telecom is aleo of the view that the statement that BCI found inadequacies of

maintenance spares, is factually incormect )

ifmemmhg.anmdmmfemde.mmufm Report will be more be more
balanced. The amendments include:

relating Telecom's responses to COT issues and dealing with them together,

correcting the smors of fact in Austel's findings in relation to technical matters,

referring to the fact that suppiementary testing addresses Austel's concems regarding the

original testing, and

i . providepmmhenoebhepﬂnuyﬁMingsofBClhmorelwantsub—secﬁonofmaRnport
daesling with Austel's Sndings.

@)

In addition, OPpommiushmddbegMnfwBencmmaﬂmalbmtonm
material before it is published, n
ltmawmmmmmmmmwmemmwmsmmemcm
customer (unsubstantiated because AUSTEL recognises that an arbitrator will make these final -
determinations) without at the same time offering Telecom's response to those claims, is
misleading and biased.

AUSTEL must either (1) not publish four COT cusiomer’s allegations at all, or (2) publish them
alongside Telecom's responses, state that AUSTEL does not take ona side or the other since
the allegations will be determined by an arhitrator, point out how these disputas ilustrate defects
IN THE PROCESS of Telecom's procass for resolving customers' complaints, and proceed to
make recommendations on IMPROVING THE PROCESS. “This will invelve much new matenal
being inserted in the Report to present our position on each quated COT claim,

Finaily, Telecom understands that you may amend the Report to reflect concerns raised with
you by the COT customers, As these changes may raise further igsues of concem to Telecom,
Telecom is of the view that it should have an adequate opportunity to comment on any such
changes.

(»

Yours sincecely,

St 72 L.

Steve Black
GROUP GENERAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS
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Telecom's Performance } 157
TELECOM'S TEST CALLING INTO CAPE BRIDGEWATER AXE/RCM
EQUIPMENT
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp: 28 October 1993 10 8 November 1993
inclusive . ¢
Test No (055) 267 211
Business hours 0800-2200
24 hour calling Business hours calling |
Sample | % of calls| Sampie % of calls
Total calis 1030 39
Effective calls 1023 9932 387, 99,23
Total failed calls, as 7 0.68 3 0.77 |
below f
| Congestion 2 0.19 1 0.26 !
Communications error 1 010 | i 0.26 f
RVA/Wron g number 0 0.00 0 0.00 :
No answer 0 0.00 0 0.00
Couldn't break dial tone 1 0.10 0 0.00
Svystem error 3 029 1 0.26
TELECOM'S TEST CALLING INTO DIXONS CREEK AXE EXCHANGE
Lovey's Restaurant: 21 October 1993 to 8 November 1993 inclusive 5

Test Nos (059) 652 414 and (059) 652 415 !
Business hours 0800-2200

24 hour calling _ Business hours calling | i
Sample | % of calls] Sample % of calls

Total calls 1279 5§56

Effective calls 1269 99.22 552 99.28
Total failed calis, as 10

 below

0.78 4 0.72

Congestion 5 0.39 3 0.54
Communications error 1 0.08 1 0.18
RVA/Wrong number 0 0.00 0 0.00
No answer 0 0.00 0 0.00
Couldn't break dial tone 4 031 . 0 0.00
System error 0 0.00 0 0.00
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AUSTRNALIA

Ta Mr A Humrich Network Operations
Netwarks & Interconnect

7/30Q Pirie Street

From David Shepherd ADELAIDE SA 5000
Manager gzsotgﬁ: 2426 SA 5001
Subject  Test Call Program Telephone 08230 6306
Facsimile 08410 4038
Date 15 November 1993 K 34976
Fite
Attention

In response to the letter from Mr J MacMahon's letter to Don Pinel of 11 November 1993 on
the issue of the hours over which the COT test call program was conducted the foilowing
explianation and comments are given.

1. The definition of what was meant by Business Hours in the Austel direction was not
specified and it was assumed that the test call patterns would be left to the discretion of
Telecom depending on the situation applying to the particular customer and local area.
Many of the COT customers have businesses which operate over extended hours and are
connected to exchanges in which the major busy periods occur in the evening and weekend.
In this context Business Hours could be interpreted in a number of ways:

- CBD business hours (9am - Spm, Monday - Friday)
- the hours over which the COT customer concerned conducted business (which in most
cases would include evenings and much of the weekend)

_ - the major traffic periods of the exchanges to which the nominated customers were
connected (this would also cover the hours of 9am to {0pm 7 days per week)
The interpretation applied by the testing staff was to ensure a substantial proportion of calls
were generated in the major traffic periods of the exchanges concerned.

2. Inthe case of NEAT testing calls also had to be generated in low traffic periods in order to
achieve an adequate sample size in the time available. The target sample size was set at
1000 calls.

3. The NEAT testing program was designed to broadly simulate the patterns of calls which
might apply to the customer concerned and included interstate, intrastate STD and loc?l
calls. It took some time and effort to allocate the test number, install NEAT Terminating
Units and design the test program before testing could commence. The exchanges tested by
TRT or AET were small rurat exchanges which have only one trunk access from the

network and call dispersion is therefore less significant. ” S 8 2 3

The NEAT testing system allows analysis of results in specified time frames. On the basis of the
Business Hour definitions for the exchanges tested an analysis has been done as sought by Mc
MacMahon and the results are as follows.
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Exchange Business Hours BH Calls % of Total | BH Network
Calls Loss

Vallev Exchange Mon-Sun 9a-10p | 1114 42 0.52%

Nocth Melbourne | Mon- Fri 9a.5p 1353 5 121%

Maidstone Mon-Fri 9a-5—p—& 412 23 2.9%

Rockbank Mon-Fri 9a-10p | 386 28 0%

Dixons Creek Mon-Sun 9a-Sp | 556 43 0.72%

Cape Bridgewater | Mon-Sun 9a-10p | 390 38 0.51%

Woodend Mon-Sun 9a-10p | 1155 55 0.6%

The TRT/AET tested exchanges were small rural locations with night time and weekend busy
periods. The percentage of calls generated in the busy period is estimated at 50%. Congestion

was not major factor in either final result and the hours of testing would not have significantly
affected the outcome.

These results show that performance in the business hours was comparabie to that measured

over the full period of testing. Congestion was significant contributor to overall loss only in the
case of North Melbourne and Majdstone,

The testing program was a genuine effort to test the quality of service provided into the

exchanges concerned and there has been no attempt to circumvent the directions of Austel or to
obscure any service affecting conditions which might exist.

é% ‘ | K34977
David Shephe .

Manager
Networks & Interconnect
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04/269

26 February 1996

BRUCE MATTHEWS

o cc  Peter Gilmartin
; Eilie Calero
CHARGING DISCREPANCIES RAISED BY ALAN SMITH

The following is a guide to documentation provided by Alan Smith on 19 December

1995, in support of his claim of massive incorrect charging on his 008/1800
account. :

2. lunderstand that you have commenced examining the documentation

' provided. The following information is Intended to assist you in assessing the
validity of Mr Smith's claims, as it identifies the documents Mr Smith regards as
specifically supporting his assertions.

3. It shouid be noted that AUSTEL has advised Mr Smith that it is investigating
the charging discrepancies he has raised to ascertain their potential systemic
nature. It has been stressed to Mr Smith that this investigation is being undertaken
in the context of AUSTEL's ongoing work resulting from its 1992 inquiry into

Standards for Call Charging and Billing Systems, and is not related to his
arbitration.

4. Mr Smith identified 27 examples of charging discrepancies which he
regarded as specifically supporting his claims. These examples have been marked

and referenced accordingly in the documentation he provided. In summary, Mr !
e Smith claimed that -

* 008 account and CCAS records for the period 4/7/3 to 6/7/93 showed
charging discrepancies (Example 1); i

* his 008 account showed longer calls than apparent in CCAS records |
specifically on 20/5/93 (Example 2);

* aTelstra 008 billing record and CCAS records for calls on 14/4/94 showed |
charging discrepancies (Example 3); !

* aTelstra 008 biling record, CCAS records and a 008 account showed charging
discrepancies on 26/4/94 (Example 4);

* various discrepancies were apparent as & result of test calls made to his
service by Telstra from Baltarat. See Example 23. (Example 5);

75 @4
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a Telstra 008 billing record showed calls made on 24/5/94 were of a longer
duration than apparent on CCAS records for the same day (Example 6);

a CCAS record for 29/5/94 showed a discrepancy in the number of calis made
when compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 7);

a CCAS record for 31/5/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of calls when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 8).

a CCAS record for 24/5/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of a call when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 9);

a CCAS record for 3/6/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of a call when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 10);

his 008 account for 12/4/94 showed a call which did not appear on a CCAS
record for the same day (Exampie 11),

a CCAS record for 16/4/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of calls when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 12);

a CCAS record for 18/4/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of calls when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 13);

a CCAS record for 1/6/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of calls when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 14);

CCAS racords of his outgoing calls showed unusually long ‘wait times'
(Example 15);

Telstra call event data for July 1994 was in some instances inconsistent with
his 008 account for that period (Example 16);

the duration of calls listed on his 008 accounts for the second half of 1993 were
often inconsistent with CCAS records for the same period (Example 17);

records of CCAS monitoring undertaken for other customers connected to the
Cape Bridgewater exchange demonstrated that other customers in the Portland
area had raised charging discrepancies with Telstra (Example 18);

hand written notes by a Telstra 1100 operator indicated that a caller received a
*dead line" when caliing Mr Smith's 008 number, however Mr Smith's account
shows that he was charged for this call (Example 19);

Telstra records shbw that Amanda Davis was charged for two calls to Mr Smith
which GCAS records show Mr Smith did not receive (Example 20);

Cheryl Haddock received a recorded message when caliing Mr Smith's 608
number, however his 008 account showed short duration calls from her number
for the corresponding period (Example 21);

as 324
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+ acall made on 13 January a 11.57 am listed on his 008 account could not
have occurred because the previous call commenced at 11.50 am and was 9
minutes and 49 seconds In duration (Example 22);

|

|

|

|

|

|

| . : ‘
| « documentation shows notes made by Telstra which indicate that test calls

| made 10 his 008 number were unsuccessful, however these calls appeared on
| Mr Smith's 008 account (Example 23);
|

|

|

|

|

|

- analysis done by George Close and Associates identifies tat.ilté associated with
outgoing and incoming calls on Mr Smith's Goldphone service (Example 24);

« notes made by Teistra on outgoing and incoming call event records show
discrepancies and faults associated with Mr Smith's service (Example 25);

» his 008 account and call event records for a corresponding period showed
charging discrepancies (Example 26); and

T « abiling record for his service was inconsistent with outgoing cali event records
~ for the service (Example 27).

5.  Mr Smith wrote to me on 20, 22 and 27 December 1995 outlining details of
other charging discrepancies. These letters are on file 94/269. 1 also spoke with
Mr Smith on 20 February 1996 about charging discrepancies associated with his
Goldphone service. Mr Smith requested that AUSTEL investigate these matters
along with the alleged discrepancies associated with his 008 service. | confirmed
with Mr Smith that his preference was that the charging discrepancies associated
with his Goldphone service be investigated first.

6. | am happy to discuss any aspects of the above with you.

/’»z;,%__.
Darren Keamey '

~ Senior Policy Analyst
Consumer Liaison
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FAX FROM: ALAN SMITH ] FAX TO: MR GUIFF MATHIESON

AUSTEL
Cape Bridguwater QUEENS RD
Holidsy Camp MELBOURNE
Portiand 3305 ﬁ
FAXNO: = o0ss2672%0 DATE: 3197

PHONE NO: oosstes22

‘ NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page)

[f vou have received this docsment in error, please phone is on 008 316 522. :

}
e

_Dur Mr Mathicson,

In Your letter of 20 December 1996 you quoted from a previous letter of 12 July 1995, where
you stated:
"AUSTEL will not enter into discussion on issues related to your telsphone service
whick pre-date the finalisation of vour arbitration procedure, as you were provided with
the opportuniyy ta raise these issues in the confidential AUSTElfacilitated Fast Track

You then continue: |

"As you are aware, your FTAP was a confidential procedure and AUSTEL was not a
party to issues raised in this procedure.”

I would like to remind you however of a meeting which occurred before the Austel COT Report
was released when I had 2 discussion with you and John McMalwn, General Manager,
Consumer Affairs, Austel, at your offices. At this meeting 1 was asked to continue fo report any
faulta that weve still accurring on my phone services, particnlarly my 1800 Freecall sorvice,
since 1had previously provided Austel with comiderable information in support of incorrect
charging to the Freecall number (as well as my other numbers).

Three particular incidents need to be noted heye:

INCIDENT NO. 1.

On 22 April 1994, one day after | had signed the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure (FTAP), Mr
McMahon asked me to forward to him coples of three of the accounts for my 31300 number
which showed a viariety of incurrectly charged calls. 1 faxed these three itemised accounts
through to Austel but 1 was told that only blank paper arrived at your end. Austel’s fax
journal, however, indicates that blank paper would not register the time fraxtie as it appears on
the print-out, le 1 minute 40 secs; 2 mins 13 secs; 2.22 (all from my fax kine 267 230).

At Mr McMahon's request I continued to record this incorrect charging information for Austel
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«  Thad also told Mr McMahon that, even while ] was in the process of signing the FTAP,

two faults were being recorded in the office at Cape Bridgewster by my friend who was
minding the business for me white I way in Melbourne.

Not only did Austel ask me to monitor the faults I experienced on my service but I was also
asked to record the faults experienced by people attempting to contact my business.
During the Arbitration, ir vesponse to my corvespondence to Austel (6 October 1994), Mr
Bruce Matthews of Austel wrote to the Arbitrator, Dr Bughes (8 December 1994) and
outlined Austel's concerns about my complaints regarding the way Telstrs had not

addressed these continuing phone faults and noting that these phone faults continued to be
very apparent at that time.

Austel even wrote to Telstra twice between October and December 1994, agatn confinming
their concerns that these faults on my photie service were not being addressed.

As we all now know, even though Telstra stated, in a lester to Mr Bruce Matthews, that
they would address these continuing faults (ie incorrectly charged calls; short duration
calls and RVA fauits) in their Defence of my claims, that did not happen because the
Arbitrator conspired with Telstra to have these faults ignored.

It bs intevesting to note that, during August 1994, other parties also contacted Austel (at
my request) with complaints. These included a Mr Boulter who operated the Melsleuca
Motel in Portiand and who alse cornplsined of incorrect charging faults.

INCIDENT NO. 2.

Then, on 26 Aptil 1994 (five days after I had signed the FTAP) I contacted you in person
regarding further faults on my service line 055 267 230, These faults included reports
from Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp patrons and personal friends who had alerted me
to the fact that they could hear me talking in my office, sfier I had disconnected from their
phone call (Je after I had replaced the receiver tn the cradle of the TF200 phone fn my
office). When I reported this to you, as God is my judge, you asked me to re-disl you at
Austel. Both these calls appear on CCAS data. You then asked me to returm the receiver
to the cradie and count alond, up to ten. Low and behold! You ststed that you could hesr

me and asked me to repeat the test, this time for fifieen seconds plus. Once more, you
cotld hear me.

At your suggestion [ unplugged the phone from my 058 267 267 incoming line and
replaced it with the other TF200 phone. We then repeated these same tests, with the same
results: you could still hear me counting even when the receiver had been replaced in the

cradie of the second telephone. At this point you stated that the fanit was not in the TF200
phone but that it was a network fault.

826




In his Award, the Arbitrator (Dr Hughes) even got this information wrong. He stated
that there were ten lines connected to this old RAX exchange. In fact, he got it wrong
twice, thereby devaluing my claim as follows:

Grade of Service 15% = 481 -34 = 1;‘!} = 41%

Eight lines will carry only 3.4 Erl and ten Lines will carry 4.81 Erl.
ie ten lines will carry 41% more traffic.

The Communications Regulator of any western couniry that treasares freedom of
speech and democracy (other than Australia apparently) would move fo rectify the
situation immediately he/she had been notified that their own report (the Austel COT
Report, which had been used as evidence in a court proceedings) had later been
proven to be flawed and to include incorrect nformation. Not Australis though.
Hexe, Telstra rides rough shod over their customers as well as the Goverrunent,

How can Auste} talk about not entering into “ ... discussion on issues related to your
telephone service whick pre-date the finalisation of your arbitration procedire ... " when,
AFTER the Award was handed down (11 My 1995), Austel visited my business at
Cape Bridgewater (a five hour drive from Melbourne) to view seven bound volumes
of evidence which supported the allegations of tncorrectly charged calls, short
duration calls and RVA fuults. This was the evidence which I had already supplied to

the Arbitrator during the YTAP but which he did not then pass on to DMR & Lanes, the
Techunlcal Advisors to the FTAP,

Obviously Dr Hughes had a deal with Telstra since none of these 646 or more
incorrectly charged calls (over a fourteen month period) appears anywhere in any
written document firom the FTAP. In other words, none of these proven call faults
were listed in the Arbitrator’s award as being found against Telstra. This has beena
massive conspiracy not to docwment these incorrectly charged calls.

Right through the Fast Track Seitlement Proposal (FTSP) and the FTAP, Austel
asked me to keep them informed regarding my phone complaints: your own records
show that this was actually the case and there is other evidence which I have not
referred to in this Jetter which also supports my allegatiors of faults which continued
up to August 1994 (during the Arbitrstion). How can you now drop me as if | have
the plague when it Is apparent that Telstra Hed in correspondence to Austel on 11
Novernber 19942 In this letter to Austel they stated that they would sddress the three
faults mentioned above in their Defence but it can clearly be seen now that they DID
NOT ADDRESS THESE FAULTS.
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" On this same day (26 April 1994) I rang Peter Gamnble, Telstra engineer, and carried out
the same test but only using one phone. Obviously I did not notify Mr Gamble that you
and [ had tested two different phomes in this way.

FOI Document K00940, received six months later, shows that, while he was speaking to
' me, Mr Gamble noted (without ever having seen the phone) that the fault was created by

"heat’ in the RCM Exchange at Cape Bridgewater and yet, when Telstra presented their
l defence they leaned heavily on a report about my fax line TF200 Touchphone which had

been taken away by Telstra two days after the 26 April 1994, for testing. This report

stated that beet'hﬂnﬂnmludmdthcfmltandﬂmﬂuiuﬂeoﬂhephomm
l still ‘wet and sticky to the tonckh’ on 12 May 1994,

: How could Mr Gamble have known, unless some investigation had already been carried
: out, that “hest' was causing the problem? Telstra's own CCAS data however, like your
i own aszessment of the situation, proves that the fault was Network related since the
L CCAS data records show that the fault was in existence in the Network seven months
BEFORE the phone was taken away for testing. What is more, other CCAS data
records show that the fault was STILL in existence five weeks AFTER the phone was
taken for testing,

Austel advised the four members of COT that discovery documents would be supplied to
them by Telecom under FOI, Iif we signed the FTSP. As a result of Telecom's defective
adminbstration of the supply of these discovery documents, my technical advisor bused
his report on what lttle information we had been able to acyuire, including the Austel
COT Report which we believed would contain correct information. We were wrong,
The Austel COT Report has the otiginal exchange at Cape Bridgewater as an ARK
which is a inore medemn exchange than the RAX which was actually in ase for the first
three and & half years after 1 took over. My technical advisor and [ did not uncover the
information about the RAX exchange until after I had submitted my lester of claim.

i
i
l INCIDENT NO. 3.
i
i

As J have already sdvised you, this old RAX exchange was designed in the early 1950s
| and was old and outdated technology, intended for low call rate areas only. Tt had only 8
fina selectors and when I moved to Cape Bridgewater this exchange was sexvicing some
l 120 or more residents. Since there were only these 8 final sclectors this meant that, for
example, if four Cape Bridgewater residents were ringing out of the area at any one time,
l then only four calls could be connected in to the arcs at the same time for the other 116
people.

e T g2g
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. the feclings of the COT four - how can you? You have not experfenced lies and cover-

ups perpetrated by people you once trusted. The COT four have been treated like

'harlots’or'hdluoﬁhoniglﬂ'mptﬂnt'haﬂois'and'hdluoﬂhenl;lﬂ'anpﬁdl’or
. thelrsenicessﬂerﬂuyhnebemlﬂedmdbetorcﬂieyandburdedum

Sincerely,

Alsn Smith

capies to:
The Hom John Howard

Prime Minister, Parliament House, Canberra
Senator Richard Alston

Minister for Communicatiens and the Arts, Canberra
Mr Johin Wynack
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| ! p Commonwealth Ombudsman's Office, Canberra

N
’
;
'
'
:
I

Mr Jobn Pinmock
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman, Melbourne.




FILE NOTE v 735H08¥ 535pm  K00932

Alan Smith - Cape Bridgewater

Rang Alan Smith in response to message from Bruce Pendlebury. Alan was concerned .
about the outcome of an investigation into a fault condition on his telephone service
267230 whereby afier initiating a call, and then hanging up, the called party was still
connected. Thus when the handset was picked up again the called party was still there.
This would last for up to 10-12 seconds.

Alan had discussed this problem with CHf Matheson from AUSTEL and Peter Gambic
from the Customer Response Unit.

Local technician, Ross Anderson, visited Alan's premises to investigate the situation.
According to Alan, he was there for over an hour and a half, however Alan believes
during this time, Ross returned to the Depot in Portland and returned again. Alan,
could not be sure of this as he in fact went into Portland afier Ross arived, and when
he returned, Ross was still in attendance.

Ross spparently replaced the handset, but according to Alan told Alan "there was no
problem with the phone”. Alan advises that the service has worked correctly since
Ross visited the premises.

Alan's concern is, what was the problem. Was the phone faulty, or wasit 8 network
problem?

I advised him I would give him the fault details of the fault and the rectification
procedure.

Alan went on to complain about sending faxes to Austel, 3 separste faxes, that Austel
claim they did not receive, but in fact received blank papers. According to Alan,
Austel's fax Jog recorded received of the three faxes.

Alan is concerned as to what happened in this case, and went on to say that he had had

previous trouble in both sending and receiving faxes. That is, messages had not been
received when he sent them or he had not received messages sent from other areas.

Mark Ross




AUSTEL

ALSTRALIAN TELEUCOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY

92/536 (6)

7 Seplember 1993

Mr Jim Hol as
Corporate/Secrotary
Telstra Corperation Lig

Fax 8323215

Dear Mr Haimes

COT CASES
MONITORING ARRANGEMEN‘!’S

Your two bob each way" letier of 31 August 1993 outfining how Telecom is to

monitor the COT Cases' senvices in response to AUSTEL's direction of 12
August doss e 10 inspire confidence in Telecom's approach 1o the issue.

The offer to provide in wo weeks hence 8 *

of .. [thel ...direction, inciuding the test call program Specified” might be
Interpreted as nothing mors than an atte mpt 1o lay & foundation for disowning
the tests if they eppsar to support the COT Cases. Why when we first asked
for the tests over two months ago (MacMahon's letter 1o Hambleton of 30 June
1893), does it take ancther two weeks to come up with a critique of the

monitoring proposals? This is the very lack of the pro-active co-operative
attituce which prompted the dirsction of 12 August 1983,

.. Critique of the technical aspects

I have similar concerns about

you seeking AUSTEL's approval of the

monitoring gquipment so long
cancerns by some of the cust
effectiveness of the monitorin
inspired, at least in part, by ¢

testing/monitoring equipment
advantage of having incepen
installation and the productia
are still liaising 10 obtain det

customers and, of course, tha

after we first asked 16518 10 be done. There ars
omers Telecomn is to monkor about the
¢ 9quipment. These concems have baen
ommsnts made by Telecom employess 1o thoss
problem axperienced By Mr Smith when
caused additional problems for him. The
dent endorsement of the equipment priar to its
N of test data seems obvious o me. Instead, we

ails of the specification angd capaniity of the
after its installation in four of the cases and within
liation in the other ¢casas.

equipment to be deployed
deays of the proposed Insta

ure that the monitoring
he most timely and efficient
h Mr Clitt Mathieson, AUSTEL's Speclakst Advisor -

e approval of the monltoring equipment. ﬂ ‘ 8 28
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 is clearly in the interests of all cancerned to ens
purauant to AUSTEL'S direction is conducied in |
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Networks, (03 828 7389)
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Draft condiions for instaliation of equipment

The draft list of conditions for instatlation of monitoring equipment in the
customars’ premises only serve (o reinfcroe my view that your leter is an
-antempt 1o have “two bob each way” - it the 1esting does not tavour Telecom,
you have laid a foundation for claiming that it is due 1o customer Interference. |
have already conveyed 16 you my corcern that Telecom is unabie 16 come up

with tamper proof maonitosing equipment tor instaliation on the customars’ -
premises. R

Subject to you removing the endorsement “Telecom in confidance” on the top
of the draft condit:ons, | am prapared 1o have them conveyed 1o the customers.
! should, however, paint out that they retiect little crect on Telecom if its
intantion wers to produce a document that engeavours to provide the
customaers with any explanation or reasoning for the conditions. _

Tachnicat complaxities o

We lock forward to receiving ths tschrical and opsrational submission
foreshadowed in you lstter. The timing of about three weeks would seem
appropriate.. A decision whether, as suggested in your letter, it is desirable to
engage an independent technical exoen will be taken after receipt of your

submission. if that is necessary, AUSTEL wouid be lagking 1o Telecom to mast
the tosts involved. - -

Access to file and documents

While ( understand that the arrangements for file examination are proving
adequate, there was an agreement to list all fiies by 19 Augustand |
understand that only somaq 60 files have been identitied 10 AUSTEL to date.

Plaase provide a comprenensive listing by the end ot this week (10 September
1993). S

Is #t possible 1o provide parking for AUSTEL's officers who are attending
Telecom's premises to inspect the files? This would resutt In a significant cost -
saving to AUSTEL's persannel who currently have to make use of commercial
parking. R

Yours sincerely

—— ——— vy gy

L m e

Chairman T AN —
;"--.. x"“'-..
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To: Mr Brett Bowden Date: 5 January 1996

_ : Our Ref: 2476.doc
Company:  National Business And Commercial Fax No: 696 9369
From: Mr Alan Smith Total Pages nciuding Header):

MAILED: YES ( ) NO{ X )

PRIVACY AND G CLAUSE I
The information in this facsimile is private, privileged and strictly confidential and ntended only for use of the individual or entity
named above. I you are not th intended recipient, please call by telephone the sender immediately upon recelving this facsimile as
any dissamination, copying or use of the information is strictly prohibited. .

(

Dear Mr Bowden,

Today | received advice that the puréhasers of the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp do not

intend to complete their financial obligation to effect the sale.

The purchasers solicitor's written notification substantiates that the purchase decision is in
breach of the offer to purchase\sale agreement.

As | have appointed National to act as my agent, and National accepted as my agent
$50,000.00 deposit on the sale of the freehold and leasehold of the business known as
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp, paid into Nationaf’s trust account, | am officially advising
you as my agent that 1 do not authorise you to retum the $50,000.00 deposit heid in your
trust account to the intending purchasers and\or their solicitor.

Should Nationai decide to return part or all of the $50,000.00 deposit held in National’s trust
account 1o Greg and Lyn Stahel or nominee or their solicitor without my written approval,

National will be acting independently and against my best seif interest and wili be in breach
of their duties towards me as my appointed agent.

| will keep you informed of what action | intend to take regarding this breach of sale after {
have received advice from my solicitor.

Yours sincerely, \

Alan Smith -

As 830

Page No. 1
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OFFER TO PURCHASE

THE PURCHASER: Gué;andLanurmﬁme
: ) “COO&M(POMIW
- PLINDERS 3929

HEREBY OFFERS TO PURCHASE FROM:

Capanddpwml{ollda)«c:mp
Cape Bridgewater Via PORTLAND
(RMB 4408 Portland Vic)

FREEHOLD & BUSINESS: Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
inchuding Business Goodwill, Plant and Equipment
Cape Bridgewater Via PORTLAND

FOR THE PRICE OF:

(>

:
o

$270.000

., $50,000 ON SIGNING REREOF
: $220,000 ON 01/06/96

OR EARLIER BY AGREEMENT

SUBJRCT T0: THE. TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS SPECIFIED HEREWITH .
. Purchasers Solicitor approving final Corgracts.
. Mmionoftheb\uimawuhﬂmmmm&bmry 1996,

;e *  Split of Business and Preehold - Freshold $200,000

~ Leasehold $70,000

TMSOFFERISMADEBYTHEPURCHASBRONWHWANDWILLLAPSEAT
MIDNIGHT ON 08{12/95 IF NOT ACCEPTED.

SIGNATURE/S OF PURCHASER
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QYNCOM Comoration Pty. Lid,
ACN 008218 191

g QYNCOM o7 usiness consuitants 7 iribarra Road, Canterbury,

Victoria 3126, Australia

To: John Wynack

Company: Commonweaith Ombudsman’s Office

Location: 1 Cofiins Street, Melbourne

Fax Number: 0262497629

Subject: Report on Plowman's Request for Information from Telstra
Copy to: Qraham Schorer 9267 7001; John Armstrong 9632 0965
Date: 12th March 1998

Page 1 of: 14 pages

From: Dr David C. Wynn, Direcior

Telephone: +61 3 98 36 67 96 Facsimile: +61 3 92 07 27 77 Mobile: +61 4 18 33 66
57

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY
The following transmittal contains conlidential information intended exdlusively lor the addressee. Use or
disclosure of information transmitted in error is respactiuily prohibited. If you have raceived this fax in error,
please call the sender coflect at +61 3 92 07 27 55 or +81 3 98 36 67 96.

Dear Mr Wynack,

The fallowing report needs further work, but T am sure you will find it useful in its
draft form. —'" T

Yours sincerely,

Dr David C Wynn
Director




 —————— |
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COMMENTS ON MR ROSS PLOWMAN'S REQUEST FOR
INFORMATION

A. PREFACE

I will preface my comments by stating that my contract to act as Independent
Technical Consultant to the Senate Working Party dates from Jarmary 1998. 1t is
therefore very dear that my knowledge of the details of disputes which date back to

1985 is far from complete. Perhaps this may be viewed as an advantage, allowing me
to take a "fresh look" at the circumstances.

geoasnssom: makes no reference to RN g
, ol ' The exerdse at hand is to analyse (I quote from Mr
‘Wynack's letter to me of 2 March 1998):

. "...copies of requests made by Mr Plowman of Telstra for network
information and

¢ "Telstra's responses to those requests.” Also

* "...comments on Telstra's responses prepared by Mr Plowman, Mrs Garms
and Mr Schorer.”

and to provide Mr Wynack with “"comments on the extent to which Telstra's
responses enable the Working Party to comply with Term of Reference 2.3".

Environment, Recreation, Communication and the Arts Legislation Secretariat
following Legislation Committee Meeting]" Part 2, Paragraph 3 states:

Telstra must provide written advice, in respect of each Party, identifying the
network or networks which were used by Telstra to service the business
telephone service of that Party.

My literal interpretation of this Term of Reference is that Telstra must provide
written advice identifying the network or networks used to service the business
telephone service of Mr Ross Plowman, from the date on which he became a Telstra
customer to the date on which he sold his business. The "network or networks"

elements, all switching elements and all subscriber loops under the control of, and |
maintained by, Telstra. Furthermore, the PABX at the Bentinck supplied by and !
maintained by Telstra, was part of Telstra's network which serviced the business
telephone service of Mr Plowman.

Thus Telstra’s "network” comprises all transmission ]
!

In my opinion, this Term of Reference is onerous for Telstra and is inappropriate in
consideration of the spirit of the Working Party’s investigations. As [ have pointed \\\
out elsewhere in this report, the network should be confined to the immediate
vicinity of Mr Plowman's business service. One definition of the serving network is

12 March 1998 DRAFT 8 3 / 2
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given below, just prior to the table. It should be noted that this definition has no
regard for the location of the caller to Mr Plowman's business service.

Furthermore, the Term of Reference 2.3 does not require written advice from Telstra
as to the performance of those "network or networks” or their adequacy in providing
an acceptable level of service to Mr Plowman.

Thus, Telstra's responses which address Mr Plowman's requests for information and
simultaneously comply with Term of Reference 2.3, are those which offer
constructive advice in the response while confirming the relevance of the question.
My general view is that Telstra has made a laudable attempt in its response of 13 ‘rl
February 1998 to focus on issues relevant to the "network or networks” providing
service to Mr Plowman’s business telephone service, without necessarily directly
R addressing the strict requirements of the Working Party's Term of Reference 2.3.
: !-' (|1 Even when the "network or networks” are confined to a reasonable area, I believe that . ;
J / | Telstra's compliance task is still onerous, considering the period of time, the range of ))
I documents sought, and the requirement for interpretation of raw data to establish ¢ /
their relevance.

Were Telstra to comply with a strictly literal interpretation of Term of Reference 2.3,
modified to limit the network area to the “immediate vicinity of The Bentinck", it
should provide a series of schematics showing the "network or networks" servicing
Mr Plowman's business telephone service over the 10-year period in question. This
dossier of schematics might run to hundreds, if not thousands, of snapshots of a
living, dynamic and evolving network. For example, the addition of a drcuit in an
inter-exchange route, or the change of jumpers in a main distribution frame, or the
modification of software in a stored programme controlled switch, would require the .
generation of a new schematic to record the alteration to the network. In my opinion,
the relevance of the information in this hypothctical dossicr in the pursuit of claims
against Telstra would be questionable.

B. MR ROSS PLOWMAN'S REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Mr Plowman opens his 11 December 1997 request for information by defining
customer-specific areas of Telstra's telephone service, and by asserting that, apart from
“a brief period” during which his PABX equipment was maintained by NEC, “the
responsibility for performance lay virtually exctusively in Telstra's hands.”" This
assertion has a direct bearing on the indusion of the PABX in Telstra's "network or
networks” used to service the business telephone service of Mr Plowman as stated in

the previous paragraph.

Before looking at Mr Plowman's request for information in detail, 1 would like to
make a number of general comunents.

* 1 would expect that many of Mr Plowman's clients would want to telephone

him in the course of doing business. The geographical location of the
Bentinck would make a satisfactory telephone service an essential

12 March 1998 DRAET 3
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ingredient in running a successful business. 1 imagine that he receives calls
from a very wide area, but ! note that his "catchment area” has been limited
to the 03 Melbourne metropolitan zone.

*  Granted that Telstra network faults may restrict calls to Mr Plowman from
anywhere in Australia or overseas, but the likelihood of network faults
affecting a significant number of callers to the Bentinck, will increase as
faults occur closer to the Bentinck itself. Therefore, it is more realistic to
limit the search for documents relating to faults in network elements in the
vicinity of the Bentinck. Thus, an unqualified request for full details of
work on the Customer Access Network 1985 - 1994 is a demand which is
clearly impossible for Telstra to fulfil, even with the best will in the world.
However, the request is not irrelevant. One could say it's analogous to
requesting a thorough search of all the world's haystacks knowing there
exists a valuable needle in one.

¢ It is understandable that the Claimants, lay persons in the field of
telecommunications, might feel intimidated by industry jargon, Telstra
acronyms, colloquialisms, and special interest group abbreviations. wisxam.
wm counter this "veil of mystery”, the Claimants have resorted to

ions of their own making. The introduction of legal terms has
qi.ded yet a further dimension. As a consequence, communication among
all parties, over a significant period of time, has been belaboured. '

Furthermore, a sense of frustration is apparent in correspondence from
both sides of the dispute. The Claimants, at a natural
- teehnical ‘domain, have tended to broaden the mterpretatlonqﬂ
~whose meanings are normally specific, have tended to: jengthen
m of-time to capturc groups of discrcte cvents, and have coxpeswted”
boundaries well beyond the immediate wvicinity of their
m:‘:serwces generally broadening the scope of investigatrens by
» On the one hand, by defocusing the search for
mformatlon, the Claimants would hope to have created a catch-all
environment to ensnare all interpretations of their requirements. On the
other hand, Telstra is faced with the daunting task of interpreting
generalities, translating lay requests into specific technical tasks, and
expending considerable man-hours complying with a stream of unfocused
dermnands.

The addendum to Mr Plowman's November 1997 request for information is a
document with covering letter, dated 10 December 1997, signed by Mr Graham
Schorer. This addendum contains 81 questions about Telstra's network performance.
For Mr Plowman’s request to Telstra for information to be reasonable, relevant and
potentially meaningful, it is my opinion that the Telstra documents sought by Mr
Plowman should belong to the following categories:

12 March 1998 DRAFT 4
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1. They must relate to Telstra's network directly offering service to Mr Plowman. 1
would limit the range of attention to:

L1 Mr Plowman's customer premise equipment;

12 The customer access network between Mr Plowman's premises and the
local telephone exchange;

1.3 The inter-exchange network between Mr Plowman's local exchange and the
adjacent switches offering service to that exchange;

L4 The next level of network switching,

2. Documents must relate to faults in Telstra's network offering service to Mr
Plowman. Whereas, for 99% of the fime, congestion must be regarded as a fault;

the number of drcuits in a route is, in the absence of peak traffic data, an
irrelevance,

3. Documents must have been generated, by Telstra employees, during the dates
nominated, and have been current at the time.

4. Documents must be specific about the "problems and faults" experienced by Mr
Plowman during the dates nominated.

Now, if one were to filter Mr Plowman's requests for information against the criteria

listed above, using Mr Plowman's paragraph numbering, one could award each clause
the category of "pass” or "fail™:

Paragraph Number Pass or Fail Comments

1.1(a) Fail The number of circuits, per se, is irrelevant
1.1(b) Fail The number of circuits, per sc, is irrclevant
1.1(c) Fail The number of circuits, per se, is irrelevant
1.2(a) Pass Within the time period

1.2(b) Pass Within the time period

1.2(c) Pass Within the time period

1.2(d) Pass Within the time period

1.3(a) Fail The request does not relate to network faults-
L.3(b) Fail The request does not relate to network faults
L.3(c) Fail The number of circuits, per se, is irrelevant
1.4a) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(a)

1.4(b) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(b)

1.4(c) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(<)

1.4(d) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(d)

1.5(a) Fail The request does not relate to network faults
1.5(b) Fail The request does not relate to network faults
1.5(c) Fail The number of circuits, per se, is irrelevant
1.6(a) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(a)

1.6(b) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(b)

1.6(c) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(c)

12 March 1998 DRAFT 5
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I 1.6(d) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(d)
1.7(a) Fail This is simply speculative
1.7(b) Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman's service

l 1.8(a) Fail This is simply speculative
1.8(b) Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman’s service
1.9(a) Fail Speculative and not specific to Mr Plowman

l 1.9(b} Fail As in 1.9(a), this needs extensive re-wording
1.10(x) Fail Impossible to comply with — far too general
1.10(b) Fail Impossible to comply with — far too general

l 1.11(a) Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman's service
L1i(b) Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman's service
1.1(c) Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman's service

l L1ud) Pass ?? If specific to Mr Plowman within the time period
1.11(e) Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman'’s service
1.1%(a) Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman'’s service

l L.12(b) Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman's service
1.1e) Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman's service
1.1Xa) Fail Impossible to comply with — far too general

l 1.13(b) Pass * This question is better asked in Section 1.2
1.13(c) Pass * This question is better asked in Section 1.2
2.1a) Fail The number of circuits, per se, is irrelevant

l 2.1(b) Fail The number of circuits, per se, is irrelevant
2.1(c) Fail The number of circuits, per se, is irrelevant

2.2(a) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(a) in extended period

l 2.2(b) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(b) in extended period

2.2(c) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(c) in extended period
2.2(d) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(d) in extended period

I 2.3(a) Fail The request does not relate to network faults
2.3(b) Fail The request docs not relate to network faults
2.3(c} Fail The number of drcuits, per se, is irrelevant

l 2.4a) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(a) in extended period
2.4(b) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(b) in extended period
2.4c) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(c) in extended period

l 2.4d) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(d) in extended period
2.5(a) Fail The request does not relate to network faults
2.5(b) Fail The request does not relate to network faults

l 2.5(c) Fail The number of drcuits, per se, is irrelevant
2.6(a) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(a) in extended pertod

| 2.6(b) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(b) in extended period
| | 2.6(c) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(c) in extended period

26(d) Pass * Covered by paragraph 1.2(d) in extended period
2.7(a) Fail Same question as 1.7(a) over extended period

l 2.7(b) ' Fail Same question as 1.7(b) over extended period
2.8(a) Fail This is simply speculative
2.8(b} Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman's service

l 2.%a) Fail Speculative and not specific to Mr Flowman
2.9(b) Fail As in 2.9(a), this needs extensive re-wording

l 12 March 1998 DRAFT 6
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2.10a) Fail Impossible to comply with — far too general
2.10(b) Fail Impossible to comply with — far too general
2.11(a) Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman's service
2.11{b} Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman's service
2.11(c) Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman's service
21Ud) Pass 7? If specific to Mr Plowman within extended period
2.11(e) Pass ?? If specific to Mr Plowman within extended period
2.12(a) Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman's service
2.12(b} Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman's service
2,12c) Fail This must be specific to Mr Plowman’s service
2,12(d) Fail This must be specific to Mr Flowman'’s service
2.13(a) Fail Impossible to comply with — far too general
2.13(b) Pass * Question better phrased in 1.2 over revised period
2.13(<c) Pass * Question better phrased in 1.2 over revised period
Summary:

In 81 questions, there are:

* 4 which pass the criteria — 5.0%
¢ 24 which have already been asked in a similar way — 29.6%
* 3 which would pass if re-worded slightly — 3.7%
»

50 which fail the criteria — 61.7%

Clearly, the use of these criteria has discarded 95% of the requests for documentation.
Is this approach insensitive and unsubtle? Or could it be a prelude to asking Telstra
employees to use their own prerogative and judgement to interpret the Claimants’
requests for documentation relevant and appropriate to their claims?

C. TELSTRA'S RESPONSE, DATED 13 FEBRUARY 1998, TO MR ROSS
PLOWMAN'S SUBMISSIONS

1. Firstly, Telstra points out that it has provided "a substantial volume of
documentation” in response to Mr Plowman's requests in 1995. Secondly,
Telstra has attempted to simplify its current task by compiling an “"exception
report” comprising documents which have not been provided. Thirdly, Telstra
has induded a disclaimer as to the existence and relevance of documents which
have not been provided.

2 I would remind the reader that this report gives consideration to the contents of
each letter in chronological order.

Paragraph A (1) — Full details of work on the Customer Access Network 1985 -
1994.

Telstra identifies Plowman's Service History as the source of data. This is
reasonable. Given that the period is 10 years, that field staff are often less than

12 March 1998 DRAFT 7
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meticulous in their record-keeping skills, and that Telstra has litle reason to
archive the vast volume of its records, it is understandable that little
documentation remains. However, I would say that records relating to
significant disputation should be retained and maintained.

4.  Paragraph A (2) — Comments as per Paragraph A (1) above.

5. Paragraph B — Documents relating to the Melbourne trunk exchange and
Gisborne exchange, for specific periods, have not been provided.

Telstra must- be the arbiter as to the relevance of these two exchanges to Mr
Plowman's business telephone service, as it must also be in determining what

documentation is pertinent to Mr Plowman's claims. It seems reasonable that
Telstra should provide documentation.

Telstra has said it would provide documents identified on 23 January 1998 in its
list of "A" documents.

6.  Paragraph B (1) — Exchange Performance Records — The request for Kyneton
exchange records is reasonable.

7.  Paragraph B (2} — EMG Fault Activity Reports — The request for Kyneton
exchange records is reasonable.

records is reasonable.

9.  Paragraph B (4) — Congestion and Switching Assessments — It is quite possible
that the Scrvice History for Mr Plowman's business telephone scrviee has little
data from TADMAR and TRAXE reports for relevant routes and exchanges. A
considerable amount of work would be needed to correlate the data in TADMAR
and TRAXE reports, not already provided, with Mr Plowman's business
telephone service. Nevertheless, Telstra should provide these data. Similarly
the CENTOC traffic data should be provided by Telstra.

10. Paragraph B (5) — Trunk Route Testing Reports (Between Kyneton, Gisborne
and Melbourne) — The request for these records is reasonable.

11. Paragraph B (6) — Area Network Configurations — Telstra seems to have
complied.

4"' l ~12. Paregraphe B (7 — Staff Diary Notes - Compliance with this request is a very
difficult matter. It must remain Telstra's prerogative to determine the relevance
of staff diary notes.

13. Paragraph B (8) — National Network Reports — Telstra should provide these
reports. Telstra also offers the raw data upon which the TROB summary is based.

12 March 1998 DRAFT 8
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I would question the benefit of these data to Mr Plowman's case in view of the
considerable skills required to interpret these data.

14. Paragraph B (9) — Area Field Group Reports — The request for Kyneton
exchange records is reasonable.

15. Paragraph B (10) — Special Investigation and Network Administration Reports
— The "A" documents would be valuable.

16. Paragraph B (11) — Service Assurance, Newry, Reports — I will allow myself to
jump to 2 March 1998, when Mr Plowman pointed out the typographical error in
this request. "Newry" should read "Network™.

Telstra should provide service assurance reports.

17. Paragraph B (12) — Technical Publication "Crossbar Exchanges Maintenance of
Relay Equipment Manual".

Telstra is willing to provide it and should do so. However, the information the
manual is likely to contain will be of little relevance unless used in conjunction
with exchange records indicating what maintenance was carried out and when,

18. Paragraph B (13) — Congested Routes, Files and Reports — 1 do not believe
Telstra has addressed this query properly. Elsewhere Telstra has produced
periodic Congestion Reports which are the result of the processing of raw data
such as might be generated by TADMAR and/or TRAXE.

|' Telstra should provide CENTOC traffic data as offered.

19. Paragraph B (14) — Network Performance Analysis Records — Telstra's letter to
Ms Sue Owens states that "no documents of these types have been located”.
Were such records to exist, they would be invaluable and the dosest to the
requirements of the Working Party's Term of reference 2.3.

i
e —

-~

20. Paragraph B (15) — Maintenance Unit Records — The significance of these
documents, if they exist, is not dear to me.

21. Paragraph B (16) — Technical Assistance Fault Analyses — The request for
Kyneton exchange records is reasonable.

22. Paragraph B (17) — Service Performance Records — The significance of these
documents, if they exist, is not clear to me.

23. Paragraph B (18) — Automatic Line Fault Analysis Records — Telstra's response
seems reasonable.

12 March 1998 DRAFT 9




y

l ‘ ' QYNCOM Corporation Py Lid - 03 82 07 27 77 - Created: Thursday, 12 March 1988 17:12 - Page 100f 14

T T T e e e e e e e e s T T e o P 2 e . e o Bl S . B e L B e e A e
v .

E QYNCOM rrsr susiness amsuitanss

24. Paragraph B (19) — AXE Current Design Issues (Top 10 List Problems) — Telstra's
response is understandable. I believe that this question has litlle relevance to Mr
Plowman'’s telephone service.

25. Paragraph B (20) — Technical Performance Summaries — The significance of
these documents, if they exist, is not clear to me.

26. Paragraph B (21) — Plant Performance Statistics Reports — The significance of
these documents, if they exist, is not clear to me.

27. Paragraph B (22) — Various Ericsson Files — The significance of these
documents is not dear to me.

28. Paragraph B (23) - All Internal Correspondence Regarding Reduction of
Maintenance Staff in Kadina Area (1985 - 1995) — In my opinion, Telstra's
treatment of this request is polite and constructive. If the request concerns the
reduction of staff at Kyneton, I am not convinced of the relevance of the
question. Measured against Term of Reference 2.3, the request is irrelevant.

D. TELSTRA'S RESPONSE TO MR PLOWMAN'S SUBMISSION DATED 11
DECEMBER 1997

1. The reader is asked to compare the following comments with Table 1, using the
same paragraph numbering. I

been any dreuits directly linking the 03 area and the ARK or AXE exchanges at
Woodend". Therefore the number of circuits is irrelevant and documentation
relating to the routes does not exist. Telstra properly goes on to explain how (3

traffic was directed to the Woodend exchanges, as required by Term of Reference
23

Note that paragraphs 1.1 (a), (b} and (¢) failed in Table 1.

3. Paragraphs 1.2(a), 1.2(b), 1.2(c) and 1.2(d) — Given that there are no circuits
directly linking the 03 area and the ARK and AXE exchanges at Woodend,
Telstra's response is acceptable. However, Telstra offers a suggestion that traffic
monitoring and testing between Melbourne Trunk Exchanges and Gisborne
and/or Kyneton might be relevant. As a consequence, Telstra should offer

documentation of such monitoring and testing, as judged relevant to Mr
Plowman's claims.

Telstra's further darification of other sources of information is very helpful.
However, the interpretation of TRAXE, CENTOC and CRIS reports might prove

burdensome.
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4. Paragraphs 1.3 (a), 1.3 (b) and 1.3 (¢) — As previewed in the preface to this report,
the request as it stands is unreasonably onerous and a proper response would
achieve very little benefit to Mr Plowman. In my opinion, even a modified
request does not address network faults upon which may have affected the
service to Mr Plowman's business telephone service.

I believe Telstra's response is very reasonable in that a constructive review is
made of the network servicing Mr Plowman's business telephone service, and by
means of this explanation, the Working Party's Term of Reference 2.3 is satisfied.
Mr Plowman could ask for exchange records for Gisborne and Kyneton, but
unless they relate to network and/or exchange faults, I see very little value.

Note that paragraphs 1.3 (a), (b) and (c) failed in Table 1.

5.  Paragraphs 1.4 (a), 14 (b), 1.4 (¢) and 1.4 (d) — Although the original question is
not relevant, Telstra again helpfully offers to expand the interpretation of the
request.

Note that paragraphs 1.4 (a), (b), and (c) were awarded a qualified pass in Table 1.

6. Paragraphs 1.5 (a), 1.5 (b) and 15 (c) — Telstra's response is very reasonable
considering the nature of the question. Telstra would suggest that in response to
(b) and (c) the inter-exchange network route was from Kyneton to Woodend and
that documentation dealing with this route has already been provided. 1 note
that the request does not deal with network faults, and therefore has very little
relevance to network performance in servicing the business telephone service of
Mr Plowman.

Note that paragraphs 1.5 (a), (b} and (c) failed in Table 1.

7.  Paragraphs 1.6 (a), 1.6 (b}, 1.6 (¢) and 1.6 (d) — 1 note that Telstra, like me, has
referred to an earlier response. Much of the request for information of 11
December 1997 is repetitive, at least in content, if not strictly in wording.

Note that paragraphs 1.4 (a), (b), and (¢} were awarded a qualified pass in Table 1.

8. Paragraphs 1.7 (a) and 1.7 (b) — [ had suggested in Table 1 that the question in 1.7
(a) was purely speculative and in 1.7 (b) was not necessarily related to the service
offered to Mr Plowman. Telstra politely deals with these questions by suggesting

names of documents.

Note that paragraphs 1.7 (a) and (b) failed in Table 1.

12 March 1998 DRAFT 11
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Paragraphs 1.8 (a) and 1.8 (b) — As for paragraphs 1.7 (a) and 1.7 (b). Telstra

properly states that conversion of ARF to ARE exchanges predates the period of
Mr Plowman's claims.

Note that paragraphs 1.8 (a) and (b) failed in Table 1.

Paragraphs 1.9 (a) and 1.9 (b) — I agree with Telstra that their response to
paragraphs 1.7 is appropriate. I believe that the requests in paragraphs 1.9 are
speculative and not necessarily related to Mr Plowman's service.

Note that paragraphs 1.9 (a) and (b) failed in Table 1.

Paragraphs 1.10 (a) and 1.10 (b) — Telstra has politely ignored the questions asked
here and referred to the responses to requests in paragraph 1.7. Ii is my opinion,

expressed in Table 1, that the questions are far too general and impossible to
answer.

Note that paragraphs 1.10 (a) and (b) failed in Table 1.

Paragraphs 1.11 (a), 1.11 (b), L11(c), 1.11 (d) and 1.11 (¢) — These requests are not
specific to Mr Plowman's business telephone service, but a proper response from
Telstra is appropriate and reasonable on the topic of the effect of the under-
dimensioning of CL software functional blocks on the processing of calls by an

AXE exchange.

Note that paragraphs 1.11 (a), 1.11 (b), 1.11 (¢), and 1.11(e) failed in Table 1.
Paragraph 1.11 (d) was awarded a qualified pass if certain conditions were met.

Paragraphs 1.12 (a), 1.12 (b} and 1.12 (¢} — To bc fair, thc documents sought by
these paragraphs should relate directly to Mr Plowman's business telephone
service. Telstra offers a number of helpful suggestions as to other sources of
relevant information. However, I would have to question the benefit to Mr
Plowman of these reports in their raw form if he were to obtain them.

Note that paragraphs 1.12 (a), (b) and (c) failed in Table 1.

Paragraphs 1.13 (a), 1.13 (b) and 1.13 {¢) — Telstra politely limits the interpretation
of sweeping generalisations to the delivery of calls from Kyneton and Gisborne
to Woodend, and states that relevant documents have been supplied during the
course of arbitration. CENTOC, TADMAR, Network Performance Reports and
High Level Management Reports relating to routes between Melbourne Trunk
Exchanges and Kyneton and Gisborne exchanges may be useful if supplied by
Telstra. As always, the burden of interpretation of high level raw data may make
the relevance of these reports of limited value.

Note that paragraphs 1.13 (a) was failed and 1.13 (b) and (c) received a qualified
pass in Table 1.

12 March 1998 DRAFT 12
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15. In that Section 2 relates to the period 1 March 1991 and 28 February 1994, but all
questions are essentially repetitions of those in Section 1, Telstra has chosen to
refer the reader to its responses to Section 1. The exception is in Telstra’ response

to paragraphs 2.4 in which Telstra adds that TADMAR data were replaced by
CENTOC, which in turn was replaced by TRAXE.

This is entirely reasonable and accords with my assessment of the requests in
Section 2.

E. TELSTRA'S RESPONSE TO MR PLOWMAN'S SUBMISSION DATED 4
DECEMBER 1997

I am not in possession of Mr Plowman's submission to Telstra so cannot
comment on Telstra's responses. Suffice to say that Telstra's responses refer to a

number of statutory declarations which appear to have little relevance to Telstra's
network or its performance.

F. COMMENTS ON TELSTRA'S RESPONSES PREPARED BY MR PLOWMAN, MRS
GARMS AND MR SCHORER.

I refer to the letter of 1 March 1998 (the date has been altered by hand to read 2 March

1998) under the letterhead of Mrs Ann Garms; Re: Comments on Telstra's Response
to Plowman dated 13 February 1998.

Telstra states that some documents exist and many documents have not been
provided. To be scrupulously fair, I believe that a full and thorough search for
relevant documents would span the spectrum from "onerous” to "impossible". |
have already opined that, even if documents requested were made available to Mr

Plowman, they would require expert interpretation and would probably be of little
value in his case.

I believe there is much conjecture in this letter and have seen little evidence to
support some of its claims. | found Telstra's response to Mr Plowman's requests
polite, patient and constructive. 1 saw no attempt to evade appropriate questions and
I understood that Telstra would provide some information not alrcady delivered. 1
do not think that repetiion of the same question by Mr Plowman, using the same
words and phrases, will elicit further information.

I agree that further interviews with Telstra staff would be of benefit, and have taken
steps to make appointments with Telstra officers familiar with the Gisborne-Kyneton-
Woodend area. 1 am aware that time will prevent the detail of questioning suggested
by this letter, but 1 would also point out that Mr Plowman is the subject of this
particular enquiry. Thus, much of the letter's content referring to Mr George Close
and his knowledge of parties other than Plowman, is irrelevant.

12 March 1998 DRAFT 13




QYNCOM Carporation Ply Lid - 03 92 07 27 77 - Crented: Thursday, 12 March 1998 17:12 - Page 14 0f 14

E QYNCOM 167 usiness amsultures

In my "dause-by-clause” review of Telstra's response, I have asked Telstra to provide
documents where they have been nominated as "not provided". In most instances

these requests go beyond Telstra's obligation to comply with the Working Party's
Term of Reference 2.3.

F am not qualified to comment upon a number of allegations referring to altered diary
entries, the preparation of statutory declarations by third parties, the furnishing of "A™
list documents on the day of Mr Plowman's arbitration, or any other perceived
misdeeds.

efforts to date should be commended. Much of the verbal exchange between Mr
Plowman and Telstra is a result of a lack of meaningful communication and a lack of / }
focus on issues of network faults and parameters affecting Mr Plowman's business
telephone service.

In summary, 1 would say that Telstra's task is still far from complete, but that its . )}

It is my belief that documentation should have been generated about network faults
affecting Mr Plowman's business telephone service, but I cannot comment as to / /
whether it still exists, or where it might be archived. There are still many avenues
apparently unexplored. [ would advise Mr Plowman to focus his efforts on areas
likely to produce specific results. To reiterate — Telstra should seek, identify and
provide documentation which relates directly to statistically significant changes to its / /
network performance resulting from significant changes to network infrastructure // |
and/ or topology.

831
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issues to be addressed in the Fast Track Settlement and proposed arbitration
procedures. _

The Cape Bridgewater Remote Customer Multiplexer (RCM)

[ 7-29 Mr Smith of the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp, one of the original
GOT Cases, reported a significant level of faults when serviced by the analogue

" ARK exchange at Cape Bridgewater. That exchange was replaced in 1991 with a
modern AXE digital exchange at Portland together with a Remote Customer
Multiplexer (RCM) at Cape Bridgewater. It appears that there were problems in
the installation of the RCM and that the alarm system which was meant to be
activated when the level of faults exceeded a specified threshold was not
connected effectively. The alarm system may have remained non-operative for
some 18 months. Data produced by Telecom indicates that during that 18 months
one-third of the RCM capacity, including that part providing Mr Smith's service,
was subject to 46,000 minutes of degraded service (Minute dated 12 July 1993,
Telecom’s Supervising Engineer, National Switching Support, Melbourne to
Manager, Warmambool Control Operations Group).

7.30  Itis difficult to reconcile Telecom's recent explanation of the effect of the

RCM’s fault on Mr Smith's service with Telecom's own contemporaneous notes of
its effect..

7.31 The Cape Bridgewater RCM fault was diagnosed by a technical expert
from Telecom's National Network Investigations team in July 1993. He then
wrote in the following terms to Telecom's Manager, Warrnambool Central
Operations Group -

“Initial reports were of a vocal customer at Cape Bridgewater
complaining of VF cut-offs [a term referring to loss of voice
communications] in one direction. The customer had been transferred off
system 1, onto systems 2 and 3 on the 24th February '93, and had
experienced no further problems. Investigations revealed tha system 1
was running a large number of degraded minutes (DM) and errored
seconds (ES) in the Portland to Cape Bridgewater direction, these errors
could have caused the VF cut-off problem.”

(Minute dated 12 July 1993, Telecom's Supervisin g Engineer, National Switching
Support, Melbourne to Manager Warmambool COG)

i
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USTEL

AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY
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8 December 1994

, Mr Gordon Hughes :
- Hunt & Hunt :

GPO Box 1533N :
MELBOURNE 3001 : |

Dear Mr Hughes

!
ISSUES RAISED WITH AUSTEL BY MR ALAN SMITH AND ISSUES RAISED BY MR - |
SMITH UNDER THE FAST TRACK ARBITRATION PROCEDURE |

; { am writing to you in your capacity as Asbitrator of Mr Alan Smith's claim against
- Telecom under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure, andamseekmgyouconﬁtmabon 1
that Mr Smith has raised certain issues in his claim under this procedure.

The reason for rmy request is as follows. On 3 October 1994 Mr Smith wrote to AUSTEL ;f
: raising issues conceming the operation of his telephone service at the Cape
= Bridgewater Holiday Camp. 1 wrote to Mr Steve Black of Telecom on 4 October 1994 -_s
requesting a response to the issues raised by Mr Smith. On 11 November 1994 Mr Ted i'
Benjamin of Telecom replied to this letter stating that, inter alia:

[~ Each of the questions put by you in your letter of 4 October, 1994 will be-
- answered as part of Telecom's defence to My Smith's claim lodged under the Fast
Track Arbitration Procedure.

This letter went on 1o argue that the issues raised by Mr Smith would be more
appropriately dealt with under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure, rioting that the
parties to this procedure are bound by the confidentiality provisions contained within i, :
and therefore unable to disclose “Information relevant to defence documents” to third i
- parties. | have enclosed my response to this letter, dated 1 December 1994, as well as !
copies of the other correspondence referred to above. : ‘

|Mmdﬂmmeseprobhns.ﬁprovadwe:dst.would almost certainly affect a number

'b_
A major consideration in AUSTEL's pursult of the issues ralsed by Mr Smith was the ) f'

5QUEENSROAD MELBOURNE. VICTORIA
POSTAL: P.O. BOX 7443, ST KILDA RD. MELBOURNE. VICTORIA. 3004
TELEPHONE: (03) 828 7300  FACSIMILE: (03} 820 3021
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of other Telecom customers. In pursuing these issues, however, AUSTEL does not
wish to disrupt Mr Smith's Fast Track Arbitration Procedure. As foreshadowed in my -
letter to Mr Ted Benjamin of 1 December 1994, AUSTEL s therefore seeking your
confirmation that Mr Smith has raised in his Statement of Claim the issues raised in my
4 October 1994 letter to Mr Steve Black. If you are able to confiem that Mr Smith has
raised these issues in his Statement of Claim then AUSTEL will not provide Mr Smith
with a response to his 3 Ociober 1994 letter, as he will have received a response from
Telecom to the issues he raised in this letter through the mechanisms of the Fast Track
Arbitration Procedure. 1should emphasise that AUSTEL is not seeking any information
whatsoever on the specific details of the issues raised by Mr Smith under the Fast Track
: Arbitration Procedure, and is essentially seeking a general confirmation that the

"~ identified issues have been raised in this procedure.

o Shwldyourequhmirﬁamaﬁonmmemraiaadinmbbuwaﬁm
' accompanying corespondence please telephone me on (03) 828 7443.

Yours sincerely,
3 |
: Bruce Matthews f
. Enciosures: Alan Smith letler of 3 October 1994 to Cliff Mathieson. _ |
| Bruce Matthews letter of 4 October 1994 to Steve Black “Charging F
= ‘ W‘wwmmwmmmam -
Duration Calls on 008 Services.”

. Ted Benjamin letter of 11 November 1994 to Bruce Matthews
“Charging Discrepancies Recorded by Alan Smith and Issues
Related to Short Duration Calls on 008 Services”

Bruce Matthews letter of 1 Decemnber 1994 to Ted Benjamin

“Charging Discrepancies Recorded by Alan Smith, Shart Duration
~ Cafls on 008 Servicas and Alan Smith's Arbitration”

- . 833
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From: Campbelt,
To: Campbeil, ll::'
FW: Gordon Hughaes
Dats: Thursday, 3 March 1994 8:16AM

tephen
Cc: "Mason, Deirdre’; Zol, Chartia; V willer, Chris; Burdon, Steve; Campbell, | ; Pari:
Cltlml.clmpboll, Doug; Kmmosuho.nl)avid: Parker, Harvey; Rizzo, Paul; Smtt.MSua naws Ten

lammmauudmonofmviowﬁtsmfonnofmuunitmumgbeheldbetwoenWarwickSnﬁm.
gusmmogmomw.somnﬂuom. David Krasnostein, me, and perhaps others to put this

: FW: Gordon Hughes
Date: Wednesday, March 02, 1994 10:50PM
Priority: High )

Frank

Copy for your information
Steve Black

From: Black, Stephen

To: Krasngstein, David

Cc: Parker, H : Rizzo, Paul

Subject: Gordon ughes

Dm; Wadnesday, 2 March 1994 10:48PM
Priority: High

David

As discussed it appears that Gordon Hughes and Peter Bartlett are ignoring our joint and consistent
message to them to rule that our preferred ruiss of arbitration are fair and to $top trying to devise a s

of rules which most 3i the COTS requirements and with which we might agree if we were prepared t
waive further rights.

Whilst at a personal level | am of the view that we should walk away ! do not befieve that this aption
suits Telecoms wider strategy in that it would appear to lead directly to a senate enquiry.

My course theretors is 1o force Gordon Hughes to rule on our preferred rufes of arbitration.

1 am having our preterred rules prepared now based on Bartlett's latest rules plus our amendments. !
have also initiated an mdmnd:ltm and authoritative view on these rules, which | expect will advise th

these rules are fair. | will then send these directly to Gordon Hughes with a dirsct and blunt request
rule on whether they are fair.

| expect this action to be finalised by tomorrow midday.
Steve Black

001166
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AUSTEL

AUSTRALIAN TELEUCOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY

92/596 (6) : ' )
7 Soplembqr 1993
Mr Jim Hol 5

CorporatySecrstary
Teletra Corporation Lig

Fax 8323215

Dear Mr Haimes

COT CASES
MONITORING ARRANGEMEN‘_{S

Your "two bob sach way* letter of 31 August 1993 outlining how Telecom is to
monitor the COT Cases’ sgrvices in response to AUSTELs direction of 12
August does latle 1o Inspirs configence In Telscom's approach 10 the Issue.

The offer 1o provide ia Iwo weeks herce a “.. criligue of the technicel aspects
of ... [the] ...clrection, including the test cali program Specified” might be
Interpreted as nothing morg than an attempt to lay a foundation for disowning
the lests if they appear to support the COT Cases. Why when we first askad
Tor the tests ovar twe months ago (MacMahon's letter 10 Hambleton of 30 June
1993), does it take ancther twe weeks {0 come up with a critique of the

raonitoring proposals? This is the very lack of the pro-active co-operative
attitude which prompted the dirsction of 12 August 1983.

I have similar concerns sbout you seeking AUSTEL's approval of the
monitoring equipment so long after we first asked 195t8 10 be done. There are
cancems by some of the customers Telecom is to montar about the
effectivensss of the monitoring equipment. These concema have been
inspirad, at least in part, by comments made by Telecom employses 10 thase
cuslomers and, of course, ihe problem experienced Dy Mr Smith when
testing/monitoring equipment caused additiong! problems for him. The
advantage of having independent endorssment of the equipment priar 1o its
installation and the production of tes{ dats seems obvious to me. inatead, we
are still liaising 1o obtain details of tha specification and capability of the
equipment 10 be deployed after its installation in four of the cases and within
days of the proposed Ingtaliation in the other cases.

is clearly in the interests of ail concerned to ensure thet the monitoring
pursuant 1o AUSTEL'S direction is conducied in the most timaly and efficient
manner. Pigase ligise with Mr Cliff Mathisson, AUSTEL's Specialist Advisor -

Networks, (03 828 7389) re approval of the monitoring equipment ” S' B 35

T QUEENS ROAD, Mt ROUKNE, VICTORIA
POSTAL: P.O.BOX 2443, ST KILOA RD. VELROURNE. VICTORIA, 304 o
' : R10690
TELEFHONE (00 820 2300 FACSIMILE; {03} 820 3021 .
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Draft conditions for Instaliation of equipment

The draft list of conditions for instatlation of monitoriag equipment In the
customaens' pramises only serve 10 reinicrce my view that your tetier is an
attempt 1o have “two bob each way” - if the 1esting does not favour Telecom,
you have laid a foundation for claiming that it is due 1o custiomaer Interfarence. |
have already conveyed 10 you my concern that Telecom is unable ta come up

with 1amper proof monitoring equipment for installation on the customers'
premises. PR

Subjact 10 you ramoving the endarsement *Telecom in confidence” on the top
of the dratt condit:ons, | am prepared 10 have them conveyed to the cusiomers.
| should, however, point out that they reilect little cradit on Telecom if its
intention were to produce a document 1hat endeavours to provide the
customars with any explanation or reasoning for the condions. '

Technical complaxities

We look forward to receiving.ihe technical and opsrational submission
foreshadowed in you letter. The timing of about three weeks wouid seem
appropriate.. A decision whethar, as suggested in your fetter, i is desirable to
engage an independent technical exaert will be taken sfter receipt of your
submission. If that is necessary, AUSTEL would be looking 0 Telecom to maet

the costs involved.
Access to flle and documenis

While ( understand that the arrangements for file examination are proving
adequate, there was an agreement to list all fles by 19 August and}
understand that only some 60 files have been identified to AUSTEL to date.”

Please provide a2 comprenensive listing by the end of this week (10 September -
1993). : L

Is it possible to provide parking for AUSTEL's officers who are atending
Telecom's premises to inspect the files? This would result in a significant cost -
saving to AUSTEL's persornel who currently have to make use of commercial
parking. _ g :

Yours sincerely

e S —— g

TN

Robin CCavey TN ey

o - - ——

Chairman \‘ ‘B\,\Hm_ |
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Alan phoned at 11.15 am and asked me to phone him back on his fax line number.

Alan hung up again and counted to sixty — still I couldn’t hear a dial tone and still |
Was connected when he picked up the receiver again.
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DavD “Hawker Mp
Foderal Meaber for Wannon

9 December 1993

Mr Alan Smith '
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
BMB 4408 '

CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC 3305

Dear Mr Smith
Thank you for your letter of.6 Decemnber 1993 endlosing the Goopers and Lybrand
report and Warwick Smith's correspondenoa, ' ' .

| appreciate being kept informed of developments and would like to congratulate you
in your persistence to bring about improvmerits to Telecom's country services. { regret
that it was at such a high personal cost. -

Piease find enclased your copy of the Coopers and Lybrand report.
With best‘-_'wi'sl'aes for a safe and happy Christmas and New Yaar,

Yours sinceraly

y J HA

1D HAWKER, MP

"
L2149l9y

o~ ' -
"W Office: 97 Thagypeos Swrves, Hamilton, Vic. 3300 Telephone: (055) 72 1100, Fax: (055) 72 1141
Casberri Olfice: Seite R1 113, House of Repe, Canberrs, ACT. 2600 Telephone: (06) 277 4231, Fax: (062177 4989
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HON DAVID HAWKER MP

FEDERAL MEMBER FOR WANNON
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14 January 2009

Mr Alan Smith
1703 Bridgewater Rd
CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC 3305

Dear Alan

Thank you for your letter of 12 January 2009. I was concerned to learn of the plight of
Darren and Jenny Lewis and their current coust proceedings.

In your correspondence you request access to letters we exchanged in 2000 and 2001
relating to your dealings with Telstra, prior to Darren taking ownership of the Cape
Bridgewater Holiday Camp (now known as Cape Bridgewater Coastal Camp).

I regret to advise that like you, I no longer retain files dating back to this period. My
office has a procedure for the routine secure destruction of hard copy files as we do not
have the capacity to store records ad infinitum.

In an endeavour to assist you, I have located some electronic files on my file server and I
have enclosed copies of my correspondence to you during 2000 and 2001.

Thank you also for your courtesy in providing me with a copy of your letter to the TIO,
Ms Deirdre O’Donnell, dated 12 January 2009.

Every best wish for the year ahead.

Kind regards

/e

THE HON DAVID HAWKER, MP
ember for Wannon

Enc ”{ 838
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Dear Mr Davey, _ .
TAPE RECORDERS - USE IN LOCATING FAX FAULTS

As you WI:;UId be aware, Télamm has ceasad the use of tape recorders It detacting sasvica faults
pending agreement on a new Privacy Policy and Voice Monitoring Guidalinas,

Howaver, it is evident that the cessation of {apa racording may resuu in a lowar level of customer
service in respact of service fauits with fax machines.,

A number of national and cross divisional fechnical testing centres have been established in Melboume,
Sydney and Perth for the testing of fax machines, Thesa testing centres undertake the tachnical testing
of faults reparted on fax machines and diagnose the fault condition and identify whether the fault is
indicative of a network or CPE fault. The area is a difficult one given the need to distinguish between
netwark and faxmachin- faults.

The standand procsdure is for the customer to fing the tast dask and send a test facsimile transmlss;on
to the test desk which records the handshaks process and the related protocol information, This

technical information is then replayed 10 an expert testing offlcer to diagnose the fault. For difficuit
faulls the technical information may be further subjected to techaical analysis in comparison agamst the
standard pratocol for that equipment.

in a small number of cases, where the customer indicates that the protlem Is specific 1o transrnission

_between two pasticular facsimile machines then, with the cansent of the custayners controlling thoss

facsimile machines, the test transmission batwoen thosa facsimile machines will be taped and analysed.
" in order to provide a high grade of customer service in this area the use of tape recorders Is necessary.
* In theso cases, recording would be carvied out in clrcumstances where:

. memmnasheenmminwﬁmwmmaoroﬂwm;
. ﬂwmmmmmdmadunalsgmmbyatastmme:'
« there is no B party involved.

Taisira Corpgratign Limineg
ACN 051 775 556
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In such a situation, Talecom considers there is no issue Involving either the Telecommunications
Interception Act or the States’ Listening Devices Act. Also no privacy issue would seem to arise,

Nevertheless, Telecom considers that the formuiation and application of guidelines wouid be advisable.
Ty These guidelines are attachad for your information.

The Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman and the Privacy Commissioner have been advised in
sigmilar terms, : '

In testing fax protocols, the use of pip tones is impractical as it significantly interferes with the testing
process. As well, Telecom's understanding of the relevant AUSTEL Technical Standard is that the use
of pip tone is not required in testing for fax faults as described in this letter. For these reasons Telecom
does not intend to use them unless i receives advice to the contrary.

Yours sincerelf.

D comy Ay

Steve Black : .
GROUP GENERAL MANAGER - CUSTOMER ABFAIRS

ce. J. MacMzahon, T. Benjamin, M, Picksting
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GUIDELINES FOR USE OF TAPE RECORDINGS IN FAX FAULT SERVICE:

Tape recorders may be used to detect difficult fax service faults provided that:
o the customer's written approval either by facsimile or otherwise has been obtained;
» alogis kept by Telecom (at the Test Desk) to record the use of the tape recorder;

* the log shows tha date, time and fax number tested and the identity of the technician
carying out the test

* the technician canrying out the test certifies in writing that,
« the customei' has given writtan cansent for the test,
- No voice recordings were mada,
- the racording was required for fault finding purposes only,
- the cerﬁﬁcaﬁon is filad \.nim the log and audited accordingly;
+ alltape récordings made are kept in tight security whilst faults are being cleared;

+ upon clearance of the fault the tapes are immediately erased and the technician
certifies to that effect

5/0595.,
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Commonweaith of Australia
STATUTORY DECLARATION

- Statutory Declarations Act 1959

{, ALAN SMITH

1703 Bridgewater Road

Porttand

VICTORIA

Make the following declaration under the Statutory Declarations Act 1959

Individual copies of this Statutory Declaration will be forwarded to the following list of people,
together with the attachments listed below:

* & ¢ ¢ a

The Hon Mr Frank (Judge) Shelton, County Court V. ictoria;

The Hon Michael Kirby, AC CMG,

Ms Kate Conners, dssociate fo Mr G.D. Friedman, Senior Member of the Administrative
Appeals Tribunal: and

Ms Melissa Gangemi, Lawyer with the Australian Government Solicitor.

ATTACHMENT 1: A letter dated 9 May 2011, from Mr Warren Fischer, clearly stating that,
some time in December 2010, the IAMA CEO notified me, in writing, that the IAMA Ethics and
Professional Affairs Committee had completed their investigations into my arbitration
complaints. While this may be true, it is also true that peither m er (Cathy E: nor |
have ever received that document and this is why, at various times in the past, I have written to

those fisted above, noting that the IAMA had not notified me of the result of their investigation.
The more recent IAMA, investigations began on 26™ J uly 2009. If I had received the document
that Mr Fischer alleges was sent in Decermber 2010 1 would not have continued to complain
about what seemed to be an inordinately slow TAMA Ethics and Professional Affairs Committee
investigation.

ATTACHMENT 2: My response dated 16" May 2011, to Mr Fischer’s letter of 9™ May 2010;

ATTACHMENT 3: My joint letter dated 16® May 2011 to The Hon Mr Frank (Judge) Sheiton,
County Cowurt Victoria, The Hon Michael Kirby, AC CMG, Ms Kate Conners, Associate to Mr
G.D. Friedman, Senior Member of the Administrative Appeals Tribunal and Ms Melissa
CGangemi, Lawyer with the Australian Government Solicitor.

| understand that a person who intgrifianally makes a false statement in a statutory declaration is
guilty of an offence under section1 of the Stafutory Declarations Act 7959, and | believe that the

statements in this declaration /z}ré tru

3

e in-évery particular.

Portiang FPolice Jtation

NS eSS BfRsienelg Strest
Comst, X3y

PORTLAND 3308

Note 1 A person who intentionally makes a false statement in a statutory declaration is guilty of an offence, the punishment for
which is imprisonment for a term of 4 years — see section 11 of the Statutory Declarations Act 1959,

Note 2 Chapter 2 of the Criminal Code applies to all offences against the Statutory Deciarations Act 1959 — see section 5A of

the Statutory Declarations Act 1059, I




My Telstra account for my fax line, below, also covers the time span during which | sent these

faxes.

_ 200

.....

_Dm Time * Place

WDmO‘I MarSS _

Nurmnber
Telephone Service 03 3526 72685 continued

21 Feb  06:15 pm Molbouma 0398761853
21 Feb 06:17 pm Melbourne 0398761254
21 Feb  06:33pm Colac 0352322449
22Feb 12:12pm Melboume 0392877099
22Fed  12:28 pm Melboume 0395266614
22 Feb  12:32 pm Melboume 0395265614
22 Feb 12:33 pm Melboume 0395266616
22 Feb  02:41 pm Melboume: 0398761254
22 Feb  03:40 pm Wamnambool 0385616193
22 Feb  04:31 pm North Geslon 0352794444
22 Feb  08:08 pm Moboume 0398761264
22 Feb 0%:12 pm Warmambaol 0355614038
24 Feb 07:42 pm Malboume 0395114336
24 Feb  08:30 pm Grovedale 0352414045
24 Feb 08:34 pm Melbourne 0396538030
26 Fab  03:19 pm Buderim 0754453198
24 Fob 0957 pm Buderim 0765644531598
25 Fab 0941 am Megiboume 0392877099
25 Feb  10:00 am Melboume 0392877001
25Feh  19:41 am Grassmere 0365654227
25Feb 11:58 am Port Fairy 0365681057
25 Feb  12:26 pm Meboume 0392877092
25 Feb 01:07 pm Meibourmne 0392877039
25 Feb  03:51 pm Melboume 0398761254
25 Fedb  03:56 pm Melboume 0398761853
25 Feb  03:57 pm Metboume 03908761254
25 Feb 06:48 pm Melbourne 0392877001
25 Feb 07:18 pm Msibourng 0398761853
26 Feb 08:33 am Melboume 0398761853
26 Feb  10:48 am Melbourmne, 0396761254
28 Feb __10:55 sm Meboume 0392877001
28 Feb 11:05am Meu)wmo 0392077099
26 Feb 11:20 am Molbourne 0392877001
2y o0 4 am G ta 026271 1000\
26 Feb  11:46 am Meibourne 0392877099
28 Feb  DY:D4 pm Melbowng 0392877099
. 01: 0392877001
28 o0  03:30 pM Mawoume 0392877099
26 Feb  04:01 pm Melbourna 0392877059
212

Rate

Day
Day
Afternoon
Aftermoon
Afternoon
Afternoon

AS 8417

. Page

Min:Sec

117
0:50
1.08
8:40
2:34
o7
9:30
4:05
1:36
0:55
1:08
114
17:22
a:39
34:05
14:03
1:08
18:22
213
an
1:38
8:58
1:08
4:50
102
134
0:52
1:19
0.57
®19.
0:47!
101
1;57%
10
7:40
755
0:46 -
."0:35
2:32

0.3¢
0.2
0.3
2.5¢
0.8
0.%.
2.7
1.1
0.4
0.3
0.3
0.2
2.5
0.6
30
2.1
0.3
5.2
0.7
0.7
0.4
2.k
0.4
1.2
0.2
0.t
0.C
0.8
0.
(1304

2.
0.t
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ALAN SMITH

. Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Blowholes Road, RMB 4408

Portiand, 3305, Vie, Aust.

Phone: 03 55267 267

Fax: 03 55267 265

21/9/99

LETTER ONE

Mr John Pinnock
TIO
Melbou_rne

Dear Mr Pinnock,

A copy of the attached seven page fax was first forwarded to Mr Wally Rothwell, at
your office, on 16 July 1998 and was among a number of documents returned to me
from your office earlier this year. All these returned documents related to my
complaints regarding fax faults — complaints which your office has refused to address.

The attached fax is of particular interest. As you can see, the first page of the letter
addressed to the Prime Minister has been reduced so that the text is mmuch smaller than
the normal-sized text of the remaining pages of the letter. The covering fax sheet,
addressed to Mr Rothwell, has come through the fax, ahead of page one of the Prime
Minister’s letter, in normal size text. Not only is the text of page one of the letter
smaller but so is the identification printed across the top of the page. If, for some
reason, I had reduced the first page of the letter on a photocopier, before faxing it on to
you, this would not have affected the Cape Bridgewater Identification which the fax
machine prints out across the top of each page.

On this particular day (16/7/98) I used a different fax machine to the two other
machines I previously used, during the arbitration process. This seems to indicate that,
since it is unlikely that three different machines would all exhibit problems, the
problem must have been with the phone line. Considering the fact that there were
many problems with my fax line between 1993 and mid-1998, it seems this is yet
another problem with the line.

Mr Rothwell wrote to me on 16/7/98, advising that he would ask Telstra how my fax
machine could send blank faxes to my solicitor, William Hunt, in Melbourne. I have
not yet heard the result of this inquiry and I would be grateful if you would now ask
Telstra to explain both the blank fax pages which arrived at Mr Hunt’s Melbourne
office and the reduced page of the attached document. If you are not in a position to
instigate this inquiry I would be grateful if you could advise me where I can now go to

have these questions answered.
AS 842




In April this year (four years after the arbitrator handed down his award) I received a
nuntber of FOI documents which show quite clearly that your office corresponded
regularly with Fiona Hills of Telstra and Grant Campbell of Warrick Smith’s office.
According to other recently received FOI documents, Warrick Smith is on record as
stating that my fax faults were only recent and would therefore not have affected my
arbitration. Since his own Grant Campbell held a file of information related to my
complaints, Mr Smith’s statements astound me. It is clear that he was prepared to go
to enormous lengths to disadvantage me because, as you know, both Austel and the
Minister at the time, Senator Michael Lee, indicated both to Mr Smith and te me, their
concern about the fax problems I had suffered on a continual basis from 1993 on. Mr
Smith therefore must have been fully aware that these were not ‘recent’ faults.

The Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman's office has a lot to answer for in
regard to the way the COT arbitrations were administered.

I await your response.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith
copies to:

The Board of the TIO"s office, Melbourne
Mr David Smith, Corrs Chambers Westgarth, Melbourne.
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Alur Sinith
Cape Bridgewater Holtdn: Conp
. Blowholes Road
R L4008
Poriland 3208
Victoria, Austrulia,
18 July 199%
Phune: 03 35 267 267
Fax: 03 55 267 230
The Hon Jodw Tloward
Prime Minlaster
Parliament Nouse
Canherra ACTT
Dour $ir,

1 vofer you fo my letter of 31/6/98 and the drafy oty fortheoning book on the COT
g, which waa attachied. In this draft 1 have shown many alarnudnyg iswes rolating to
the unethical nay la which Telstra®s serdor managererd treated & nmber of spall

businem people whote anly crime was to challenge Telstra about the level of wervice
previded through thely network,

The Tlon. Warrick Smith MP, now & metrther of youy Cabinet, was aware of the
siructiure of the originet Fast Truck Settlenmat Propossds (FTSP) which were vot up fr
commercil asssmont of the QOOT four. At point 40 in the vrigine! docament, Robin
Davey, then Chajeraan of Austel and orchestrator of the drafting of the FESP
agrecment, made i particudarly cloar 4o Jan Campbell, Telstra’s adson officey anbuing
Mr Davey in the dratting of the FTSP, that Freehll Hollingdale & Page, Telstra's
Solleitors, xwuld nat he used by Teistrn {o the COT tamcn, when e toted:
“Finally, if the attacked latter (ottachment D) dowed 7 July 1993
Jrom Frechill Hollingdale & Poge t one of the COU' case's
Sollciewrs by indicative of the way hat Froehll Hollingidale & Page .
have approached the COT carey in the pant, 1 wonld be move thav a '
Brrle concerned {f thay were ta have a continuing rote.”

Both Robin Duvey end Warrick Smith were aware that, throughout imany months In
1993 and 7994, 1 had to register my phone complatnts, in writing, to entse McBurnie
of Freehill flolitngdalc & Page. In sonic dnstances § waited up to two weeks for a
written responas 10 these complalnts, 1 have slince been advised by a resesrchor wha ls
ussistbiig? with the preparution of my buok dms thls practice was set in plave In un
attempt to wear nto down and i sery nearly did - during this time # was not
ncommon for my steff to aec & grown asn of 49 In tears,




CAPE/BRIDGE/UHMY ,

Iti the draft copy of my hook I hmve aleo supported iy alleguitons regarding Invaston of
my privacy by Telsira over a number of years, as well ny the invasion of privacy of
othevs of the COT four. Further, My one batck of FOT dacuments which I received from
Telsten there was a copy of 1 phone accomtt brlunging (o a lady with whom I had been
involved in o velatlonship. These privicy issuex were the reason for the Arbitrution
between the COT ntembers andd Telsirn bit they have never been addressed,

In further reintion 1o the privacy isues I isve attached to thls fetter & copy of & letter
headed “COT Cases - Tapes” and dated 10 Febragry 1994, This Jetter was widtten by
Johie MacMehun, General Manager, Consnuner Affulrs, Austel o Steve Bluck of
Teistra, acknowledging that Telstru had Jistened to and taped the phone calls of
membess of COT. On 22 Aprll 1994 My MacMalion also wrote $o ine, acknowledging
(at point 3) thut Tulstra had Jistencd to my private phone eulls, Oiher doctmentation
supporting this evidence will be included in my book, induding te foltowing which ts
taken from un Telstra document which I recelved unde FOI:

“Eg. Pinel & Pawells of Telecom were buth intervlewed by C&L yer
evideitce skows that they were buth aware of Game' phone calls
heing taped  Also uttached ls a list of those ececutives who were
more than likely oware of the voice monitoring, ' (C&1, vefery to
Coapers & Lybrand)

It my letter to you on 21/6/98 1 also rulsed gquestions relating to Telstra’s sendor
management misicading both mysolf end Auvstel by stating that they had suppiied
Austel with ALL the contents of a Telstra bricfense which had been Inndvertently left at
my premiacs by » Telstra employce (Mr Hugh Maclntosh). 1 have been able to provide
Mr Wally Rothwell, Deputy T10, with documents showtng that Telstra knowingly
withlield from Ausied very senstitive docunents that were opiglnnlly in the briefcase
when 1t was left at my office,

Also attached is a copy of FOI document K03281, dated 17/6/93, regurding Telstra fites
which wore in the briefoiso,  In this letter Telstrn clearly states:
“Please find anached « letier from Austel requesting information
regarding thar inoldent. Whilst I can respond to the details
regarding the informatinn provided to hisn at the time of seirlemsent
J cannot comment on the variution between what AMr Smich was (old -
and the contants of the Network Investigations files.”

This refoerence to “tiee time of settlement” vofors to information 1 was glven by Ma
Rosanne Pittard of Telstra and 1t also refates to a number of clalin docuntents which 1

faxed to Dr Hughes, my Arbitrator, during the FTAP, 1t now appearx thot at least 43
of these docuanents may never have artived ni De Hughes’s office,

LY I1UsDDLb 2350 1o JuL "9y LE3O¢ NOLUUS P US
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Some of these mixsing documents related (o a recorded volee announcenent (RVA)
which Telstra acknowledge was on my line for 50% of the time over a 16 day period
whereas 1 allege that it wax o my line for YEARS. Because my documenits went
missing, the Technical Resowrce Unit attached o the FTAP, and the Arbitrator
himself, accepted only Teloira’s information in this matter yet I saw documents in Hugh
Macintosh's briefeuse which showed that Telsira knew thnt this RVA fault had been
existence for at least ¥ montles.

‘The 1ssues I am now axking you to address ure;

1 Why, a3 administiator to the four COT Arbitrations, did the Ilon Warrick Smith
allow Telstra to continac to use Frechill Hollingdale and Page ns part of thelr
Defence temn whien hie wax aware that CO'T merabers ywere told this waald not be
the case?

2 Why did Telstra's sentor manageinent contlnue to document my private matters
and listen in to my private phonc calls?

3 Whydid Telstra mistead both Austel and me durlug the perfod of my settiement
when they were aware that the information [ wus glven by ‘Letstra’s Rosanne
Pittard wan misteading and deceptive and would fnduce me into uccepting o
commercinl scttlement?

4  Row could Wareick Smith mislead the Sermte by telling Senntor Alstun, Senmior
Bowwell und othery that the FTSP/ETAP would be non-lagallatic when, as a fegally
traihed porson, he must have been aware that 1f would actuslly be very legalistic?

I look forward to your early response.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith

Ps: _ - ‘

"The Insucs of invasion of privacy and unethical conduct by Telstra during the COT
Arbitrations have beon brought to your Government's attention o number of thmes over
the last few yenrs but no-one in your Government hus so far beent able to address these
issttes. Nelther Senator Richard Alston nor Wandck Smith MP have been able to
pressure Telstin, as a Government owned company €0 conducd these Arbitrations in
dutiful manner (none of these Arbitrations were ever handled In » dutiful manner),

ooooo
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If the Government can’t rontrol ‘Felsira when they aun Telstrn, and iake them
eonduct themselves correctly in a business-itke manncr, what will happen if Telstra
becomes privatised? What will happen when the Government no longer has any
control? Telstia shoutd not Le Nfly privatised untl! your Government hins investigated
the way the CO'T' Arhitrations were conducted and the findings have been made public.

Senator Alston and Warrick Smith are aware that another
COT member, Ms Ann Garms, I8 currently in the Supreme
Court, challenging Tetstra over her Arbitration. The costs
of this procoss so far arc in exocess of $300,000 - a
orippling amount for a small business to cope with
AND......

Telstra’'s defennce counsel is none other than Freeshill,
Hollingdale and Page.

coples to:

Semutor Chris Schackt, Shadow Minicter for Communications, Canbersn

Senator Mal Colston, Independent, Canberra

Senator Grahans Campbell, Independent, Canberra

Wally Rothwell, Deputy Ombudsman, 110's office, Melbontrne ? 4‘ ?
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